Volume-I

Main Petition



"

{ A Government Company of the State of Odisha) OPGC
CIN : U401040R19848GC001429 Fower for Progress

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LTD.

Regd. Off : Zone - A, 7th Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar - 751 023, Odisha.
Ph. : 0674-2303765 - 66, Fax : 0674 - 2303755/ 56
Web : www.opgc.co.in

Ref: OPGC/Units 3 & 4/Tariff /2019-20/ < (- January 17, 2019
To,

The Secretary,

Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission,
Plot No.4, Chunokoli, SailashreeVihar
Bhubaneswar- 751 {021

Sub: Authorisation of Mr. Ritwik Mishra, GM {C&RA]} for filing of petition for approval of
capital cost and tariff determination for units 3 & 4 (2x660 mw) from anticipated
cod tomarch 31, 2019,

Sir,

This is to certify that Mr.Ritwik Mishra, functioning as General Manager, Commercial &
Repulatory Affairs, Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd., posted at the corporate office at
Zone-A, 7% Floor, Fortune Towers, Chandrasekharpur, Bhubaneswar-751023, Odisha, India
(Petitioner),is hereby authorised to file the petition for approval of capital cost and tariff
determination for units 3 & 4 (2x660 mw) from anticipated cod to march 31, 2019 and appear
on behalf of the petitioner for the tariff hearing and other procedure before OERC.

Thanking you
Yours faithfully

\. L "
\SJJ\/ m‘/'< - Z/ﬁ"

"""" ~~ (Indranii Dutta)
Managing Director



FER
1 GUGRANLYWAR AR ey
SRy T EE OB ElAs AT O
B RN o . T T
MG G E ARG -
s b e TF LE e e e

AFFIDAVIT

BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
BHUBANESHWAR

FILE NO. |

CASE No. of 2019

Pettion for Approval of Capital Cost and Tarify determination
for Units 3 & 4 (2x660 MW) from anticipated COD to March
51,2019

INTHE MATTER OF Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd, (OPGC Ltd.),
THE APPLICANT Zone-A, 7™ Floor. Fortune Towers. Chandrasekharpur.

Bhubaneswar-751023. Odisha. India (Pettioner)

L. Ritwik Mishra. son of Shri. Muralidhar Mishra. aged about 50 vears. do solemnly affirm

and say as follows:

(@) That I am the General Manager (C&RA) of Odisha Power Generation
Corporation Limited. the Petitioner in the above matter and am dulv authorised

by the said Petitioner 10 make this affidavit on its behalf.

. . P i . .. .
(by  The statements made in paragraphs *L%‘ of the Petition herein now

shown o me are true to my knowledge and statements made in paragraphs

i e L . . .
-ff SFooare based on information made available to me and [ believe them

1o be true.

SO \LW’L““

Deponent




Veriftcation

[ the deponent above named do hereby verify that the contents of my above affidavit are true

to my knowledge: no part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed there from.,

Verified at Bhubaneswar on the 17"day of January, 2019,




ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED
BHUBANESWAR

Power for Progress

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF CAPITAL COST AND
TARIFF DETERMINATION FOR UNITS 3 & 4 (2x660 MW)
FROM ANTICIPATED COD TO MARCH 31,2019

JANUARY, 2019




BEFORE THE ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
BHUBANESHWAR

CASE No.  of2019

INTHE MATTER OF Petition for Approval of Capital Cost and Tariff determination
for Units 3 & 4 (2x660 MW) from anticipated COD to March
31,2019

AND

INTHE MATTER OF Odisha Power Generation Corporation Lid. (OPGC Ltd.),

THE APPLICANT Zone-A, 7% Floor. Fortune Towers. Chandrasekharpur,

Bhubaneswar-751023. Odisha. India (Petitionen)

ODISHA POWER GENERATION CORPORATION LIMITED (“The Petitioner”)
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS AS FOLLOWS:

Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred as “OPGC™ or “the
Petitioner™) is a company incorporated under the Companies Act. 1936 and having its
registered office at Zone-A, 7% floor, Fortune Towers. Chandrasekharpur. Bhubaneswar,

QOdisha-751023.

OPGC. a generating company as defined in the Electricity Act, 2003, has an existing coal
based thermal power station compnising of 2 Units of 210 MW capacity (Units 1 & 2).
situated at IB Thermal Power Station Complex, Banharpalli. Jharsuguda District. OPGC is
setting up 2 Units of 660 MW capacity (Units 3 & 4) as base load power plant. at the same

site as that of the exiting plant.

OPGC and GRIDCO Limited ("GRIDCO™) had entered into a Fong-Term Power Purchase
Agreement (PPA) dated January 4, 2011 for supply of 50% of the Installed Capacity from
Units 3 & 4 to GRIDCO as per the allocation specitied in the PPA. Hon’ble OFRC vide its
Order dated April 4. 2012 in Case No. 113 of 2011 approved the long-term PPA between

>

age




The construction activities of Units 3 & 4 are in advanced stages of completion with
anticipated CODs being March 06. 2019 and January 30, 2019 for Unit 3 & Unit 4
respectively. OPGC is filing the instant Petition for approval of” Capital Cost and Tarifl’

determination from anticipated COD of the plant to March 31, 2019,

Prayers to the Hon’ble OERC

OPGC respectfully prays that the Hon'ble OERC may;

1. Admit the instant Petition:

. Grant an expeditious hearing in the matter;

. Approve the Capital Cost as claimed in the Petition;

iv.  Approve the tariff for FY 2018-19 as claimed in the Petition;

V. Approve the recovery of other charges on actual basis as incurred during the vear:

vi.  Approve the billing of Capacity Charges and Energy Charges for FY 2018-19 in
accordance with the provisions of the OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014:

Vil Approve the billing of Infirm Power to be supplied by OPGC to GRIDCO as per the
provisions of the PPA/OERC Tariff Reguiations. 2014;

viti.  Approve the interim tariff to be applicable from anticipated COD of Unit 4 upto
disposal of the instant Petition and continue the same for the next control period til]
the tariff is decided by the Commission;

ix.  Approve the billing of monthly Capacity Charge and Energy Charge determined in
the instant Petition till determination of final capital cost and tarift by the Hon ble
Commission:

x.  Condone any inadvertent omissions, errors, shortcomings and permit OPGC o add/
change/ modity/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a
future date: and

X1 Pass such other and further Orders as deemed fit and proper in the facts and
Ak
o

Petitioner

circumstanccs of the case.

A T

oo

Bhubaneshwar

fanuary 17, 2019

Page 2



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I Introduction 3
2 Approach for Filing Petition 7
3 Capital Cost of Units 3 & 4 {2
4 Generation Tariff for FY 2018-19 39
5 Prayers 53

Page 3



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Chronology of key events for the PYOJECT e i3
Table 2: Capital Cost of Units 3 & 4 (Rs.Crore) I3
Table 3: Cost of land (R, CHOTE) e 16
Table 4: Cost of BTG package (Rs. Crore) ..o 17
Table 5: Impact of change orders on contract price of M/s BHEL ... 18
Table 6: Cost of BoP* package (Rs. CTOTY oo 20
Table 7: Impact of Change Orders on contract price of M/s BGRSEL........ 20
Lable 8: Cost of MGR package (Rs. CROTC) o)
Table 9: Details of MGR cost variation ... oo 23
Table 10: Cost of Township & Colony (Rs. CrOre) o 23
Table 11: Cost of Ash PONA (RS, Crore) oo 24
Table 12: Pre-commissioning expenses {Rs. CrOPE) i 0
Table 13: Cost of Overheads (Rs. (101()2\
Fable T4 Hard Cost (Rs. Crore) oo 26
Table 15 Comparison of Hard Cost with CERC benchmark ... 27
Table 16: Scheduled completion date and anticipated completion date............................. 28
Table 17: Terms and conditions ofong-term loans.............o 32
Table 18: 1DC & FC (Rs. (mu)?"
Fable 19: Capital Cost of Units 3 & 4 (RS CrOre) e 30
Table 20: Means of Finance 3T
Table 21 Asset class wise GFA (Rs. Crme)“ag
Table 22: Capital Cost and means of finance for tariff for FY 2008-19 . 40
Table 23: RoE for FY 2018-19 (RSCTOre). oo H
Table 24: Interest on Loan for Y 2018-19 (RS Crore) e 41
Table 25: Depreciation for FY 2018-19 (RS, CrOre) v 42
Table 26: loWC for FY 2018-19 (Rs. CrOTe) oo 44
Table 27: AFC for FY 2018-19 (RSCTOFC) oot 44
Fable 28: Determination of normative GSHR oo 43
Table 29: Norms of operation for FY 2018-19 ... 46
Table 30: Fuel mix for FY 201819 oo 47
Table 31: Energy Charge Rate for FY 2018-19 oo 47
Table 32: Generation Tariff claimed for FY 201819 ... . 48
Fable 33: Generation Tariff for sale to GRIDCO for FY JOEB-19 48

t Other charges for £¥

Pu g+




l Introduction

L1 Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited (herein atter referred as “OPGCT or
“the Petitioner™) is a company incorporated under the Companies Act. 1956 and having
. . - - | . . \
s registered  office at Zone-a, 70 tfloor, Fortune Towers. Chandrasekharpur.

Bhubaneswar. Odisha-751023.

1.2 0PGC. a generating company as defined in the Electricity Act. 2003, has an existing
coal based thermal power station comprising of 2 Units of 210 MW capacity {Units 1 &

2). situated at IB Thermal Power Station Complex. Banharpalli, Jharsuguda District.

L3 OPGC, GRIDCO and GoO signed a Tripartite Agreement dated October 18, 1998
("Tripartite Agreement™) providing certain further amendments to existing PPA for
Unit 1 & 2 and other provisions including those concerning the establishment of Units

3 & 4 of IB Thermal Power Station by OPGC.

L4 Subsequently. certain disputes arose between the parties on issues arising from the
terms of the PPA. Tripartite Agreement and other agreements between the Parties. In
order to resolve these disputes, the parties entered into discussion and GoO constituted
a lask Force vide Resolution No. 3895 dated May 7. 2007 for resolving disputes
regarding tariff and other related matters. GoO based on the recommendations of Task
Force. issued Notification No. 7216 dated June 21. 2008 (~2008 Notitication™) and
Notification No. 10061/ dated October 12, 2009 for resolving all such disputes on
terms and conditions contained therein in regard to Unit | & 2 and also in regard to

settmg up of Unit 3 & 4 of Capacity 2 x 660 MW (Supercritical Technology). as overall
settlement of all such disputes. In view of the above, OPGC is setting up 2 Units of 660
MW capacity cach (Units 3 & 4) as base foad power plant, at the same site as that of

the exiting plant.

1.5 OPGC and GRIDCO Limited (*GRIDCO™) had entered into a Long-Term Power

Purchase Agreement (PPA) dated fanuary 4, 2011 for supply of 50% of the Installed




1.8

vide its Order dated April 4. 2012 in Case No. 113 ot 2011 approved the long-term

PPA and ruled as under:

Tl In view of the above, we approve the PPA 2 between GRIDCO and
OPGC considering Govt. of Odisha notifications and keeping in view the

technological advantages and the interest of the state.”

Subsequently, vide its Notification No. 10485/0PGC- 252018 dated December 20,
2018 Government of  Odisha  has approved  the arrangement  for executing
Suppiementary Power Purchase Agreement o the existing PPA for additional 25% of
installed capacity of Units 3 & 4 from COD upto March 31. 2023 and 100% of installed
capacity of Units 3 & 4 from April 1, 2023 onwards for a period of 23 vears thercafier.,
Therefore, the contracted capacity from COD of Unit 4 upto March 31, 2023 shall be

75% of the installed capacity and 100% thereafier,

The construction activities of Units 3 & 4 are in advanced stages of completion with
anticipated CODs being March 06, 2019 and January 30, 2019. OPGC is filing the
instant Petition for approvai of Capital Cost and Tariff determination from anticipated

COD to March 31, 2019.

The Petition is structured in the following manner:
s Sccuon 1 (This Section): Introduction

* Section 20 Approach for Filing Petition

e Section 3: Capital Cost of Unit 3 & 4

* Section 4: Generation Tariff for FY 2018-19

* Section 5: Prayers




2 Approach for Filing Petition

Hon'ble OERC vide its Order dated April 4, 2012 in Case No. 113 of 201 approved
the long-term PPA for atlocation of contracted capacity and sale of power from Units 3
& 4 (2x660 MW) of Ib Thermal Power Station between OPGC and GRIDCO for a term

0f 25 vears. The copy of PPA dated January 4, 2011 is enclosed at Annexure 1.

‘The instant Petition has been filed for approval of Capital Cost and determination of
Generation Tariff for FY 2018-19 for Units 3 & 4 of B Thermal Power Station of
OPGC Ltd., having instalied capacity of 1320 MW (2X660 MW). located at

Banharpalli in District Jharsuguda.

Fhe statwtory and PPA provisions under which the instant Petition is being filed are as

Clause | of Schedule 4 of the PPA provides as under:
"1, Tariff basis
Lariff under this agreement shall be based on tariff norms and paramelters of
the Central Flectricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of
Tarift) Regulations. 2009 ¢ “Tariff Regulations”). Accordingly. the Tariff
norms and parameters stated hereunder have been included in this schedule

based on the tariff norms und parameters outlined in the Larift Regulations.

As and when any umendment to the Tariff norms and parameters are made in
the Tariff Regulations, the said norms and parameters in this Schedule shall

be applied to reflect the said amendments from time to time.

While the tariff provisions given herein are considered Jor the Poveer Station
as a whole, while computing tariff for sale to GRIDCO, the provisions shall be

considered in proportion to the 30% Conracted Capacity for GRIDCO. ™

2.1
2.2
2.3
under.
2.4
o My RIS




2.6

Subsequently. vide its Notification No. 10485/0OPGC- 2572018 dated December 20,
2018 Government of Odisha has approved the arrangement for executing
Supplementary Power Purchase Agreement to the existing PPA for additional 25% of
mstatled capacity of Units 3 & 4 from COD upto March 31, 2023 and 100% of installed
capacity of Units 3 & 4 from April 1, 2023 onwards for a period of 235 vears thereatter,
Fherefore, the contracted capacity from COD of Unit 4 upto March 31. 2023 shall be
75% of the installed capacity and 100% thereafter. The relevant extract of the GoQ
Notification is reproduced below:
o After careful consideration. Government have been pleased 1o approve the
arrangement worked out in the “Sharcholders” meeting of OPGC ™ 1o contract
the PPA for the entire capacity of Unit-3&4 between OPGC and GRIDCO in
the following manner:
(p OPGC and GRIDCO shall execute supplementary Agreement to the
existing PPA on same terms as the executed PPA Jor 30% (660 MW). for
another 23% (330 MW} of OPGC expansion capacity. to be cffective from
COD of Units 3&4. #ill 31" March. 2023, The Supplementary Agreement shall
also include enhancement of the PP A from 3% to 100% from 1" April, 2023
Jor a period of 23 years thereafier.
(i) Supplementary Agreement shall provide Jor amendment of the existing
PPA Jor 30% of OPGC-II expansion capacity (660 MW to be co-terntinus
with the arrangement as proposed in (ij above and o incorporation changes
with respect 10 coal sourcing from OCPL.
(vii) OPGC GRIDCO. OPTCL and Department of Energy. Government of

Odisha will take necessary approval from ( MERC for above arrangements.

The copy of above stated Notification is enclosed at Annexure 2. The Supplementary
Agreement is being drafted and after finalisation. shall be submitted to the Hon'ble
Commission for approval in due course of time. As the Supplementary Agreement shall
be essentially on the same terms as the approved PPA, OPGC requests the Hon'ble

Commission te approve the tarifl for sale to GRIDCO considering the 75% capacity

allocation for FY 2018-19 as per the above stated GoO Notification dated December

200 2018.




2.7 Hon’ble OERC has notified the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Generation Tarit!) Regulations. 2014 (“OFRC Tarit?
Regulations. 20147y for the Control Period upto March 31, 2019, Regulations 1.3 and
1.6 of the OERC Tarift Regulations, 2014 specifies as under;

“1.3 These provisions shall be applicable to all existing and furure Generating
Stations supplving power to GRIDCO (The State designated entity to procure
power for DISCOMs) distribution licensees of the State under long 1erm
agrecment excepl generating stations which are subject 1o the jurisdiction of
the Central Commission and also such renewable erergy generating stations
located in the Siate whose tariff is decided by the Commission under relevant

Regulations and orders.

Lo Subject 10 the provisions of the Aot Rules and Policies. any e
generaling station which comes up in fiture and proposes to supply electricity
o a distribution licensee of the Siate shall be subjected (o the norms
prescribed under these Regulations by the Commission, unless if Proposes 1o
supply electricity through hidding in uccordance with the guidelines issucd hy
the Central Government as per provisions of Section 63 of the A¢t ™
2.8 Regulation 2.2 of the OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 specifics as under:

"2 Tariff in respect of the generating station may be determined for the
whole of the generating station or a unit or units of the generating station:
Provided that ariff shall be determined unit wise il the time tariff camnmot be
determined for the whole of the generating station or for units as per the

condition mentioned in proviso below -

Provided that where only a part of the generation capacity of a generating
Station is tied up for supplving posser o the bencficiaries through long term
power purchase agreement and the balance of the generaiion capacity have
not been tied up for supplving power to the beneficiaries. the tariff of the

generating station shall be determined with reference to the capital cost of the

Page 9



tJ

[

2.9

eatire project, but the tariff so determined shall be applicable corresponding

1o the capacity contracted for supply to the beneficiaries. "

Regulations 2.5 and 2.6 of the OERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 specifies as under:
"2.3 The generating company may make an application for determination of
tariff, in respect of the units of the generating station completed or projected

10 be completed within six months Srom the date of application.

26 The generating company shall make an application as per Formats
prescribed by the Commission with necessary information and explanations,
Jor determination of 1ariff based on capital expenditure incurred duly certified

by the auditors ” ( emphasis provided)

10 In tight of the above stated provisions of the PPA and OBERC Tariff Regulations. 2014,

the tarift for supply of power from Units 3 & 4 of OPGC under the approved PPA with
GRIDCO is to be determined by the Commission in accordance with its Tariff

Regulations. 2014.

The PPA exceuted between OPGC and GRIDCO stipulates that the tariff under the
PPA shall be based on tariff norms and parameters of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2009
as amended from time to time. At the time when the PPA was executed. OERC Tariff
Regulations for determination of generation tariflt was not notified. Subsequently,
Honble OERC has notitied the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and
Conditions for Determination of Generation Fariff) Regulations, 2014 {("OERC Tariff
Regulations, 2014™) for the Control Period upto March 31, 2019. Regulation 1.5 of the
OERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 clearly provides that the provisions of OFRC Tariff
Regulations, 2014 will be appiicable for all existing and future Generating Stations
supplying power o GRIDCO/Distribution Licensees of the State under long term
agrecment except generating stations which are subject to jurisdiction of CERC. As of
now. OPGC has only executed the PPA with GRIDCO and hence OPGC will be

supplying power to GRIDCO and hence the Units 3 and 4 of OPGC does fall under the

jurisdiction of OERC,




o)
2

o)
‘e

Hence. in accordance with the provisions of OERC Taritf Regulations, 2014. this
Petition for approval of taritf is being filed as per the norms and principles stipulated in

OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014,

As per Regulation 2.5 of OFRC Tariff Regulations. 2014, the generating company may
make an application for determination of tariff. in respect of the units of the generating
station completed or projected to be completed within six months from the date of
application. As the Unit 3 and Unit 4 are likely to achieve COD by March 06, 2019 and

January 30, 2019, the current Petition is filed for determination ot tariff.

The current Control Period as per OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 is upte 31 March,
2019 and accordingly. OPGC is filing the instant Petition for approval of Capital Cost
and determination of tariff from antictipated COD of Unit 4 upto March 31. 2019 in

accordance with the provisions of the OFRC Tariff Regulations, 2014.

Page 11



3 Capital Cost of Units 3 & 4

Background of the project

~
B

&S]

(%]

-~

(]

A

[

Lad

LA

the Government of Odisha (GoO). vide its letter dated April 17,2013 had accorded the
approval for setting up of Units 3 & 4 of IB TPS of OPGC at the estimated cost of Rs.
11547.00 Crore (including the cost of Captive Coal Mine). Out of the total estimated
cost of Rs. 11547.00 Crore, the estimated cost of the power project is Rs. 10165.00
Crore. The copy of DPR and the Approval by the Government of Odisha are enclosed

at Annexuares 3 & 4.

Units 3 & 4 are being developed adjacent to existing Units 1 & 2 of IB TPS at
Banharpalli. The site is located in Tharsuguda District of Odisha on the bank of Hirakud
reservoir and about 20 km south of Belpahar Ratlway Station and 40 km southwest of
Tharsuguda town. The coal required for Units 3 & 4 shall be met from the Manoharpur
and Dipside of Manoharpur coal blocks allocated 10 M/s Odisha Coal and Power
Limited (OCPL) (a JV of OPGC and OHPC) and transported by means of Merry-Gao-
Round system owned and operated by OPGC. Till the achievement of rated production
capacity of the allocated coal mines, the coal requirement shall be met through the

bridge linkage and flexible coal wtilisation from MCL,.

Unit 3 is connected with OPTCL s 400 kV S/s at Lapanga and Unit 4 is connected with
PGCIL's 400/765 kV S/s Jharsuguda with split bus arrangement at OPGC’s 400 kV

switchyard.

As GRIDCO's share in the installed capactty of Units 3 & 4 is enhanced to 75% from
COD upto March, 2023 and 100% thereafier. OPGC has relinquished the Long-Term
Inter-State Open Access availed for Unit 4. OPGC requests the Hon'ble Commission to
allow the recovery of charges. if any, incurred for relinquishment of Long-Term Inter-

State Open Access availed for Unit 4 at a later stage.

The chronology of events for the project are as follows:

Page 12




Table 1: Chronology of key events for the project

§_S. No. | Particulars j Date o
I Allocation of Manoharpur and Dipside of‘i August 3, 2007
o Manolm] rpur coal blocks to OPGC | ]
2 Environmental Clearance  from Minislry of | February 4. 2010
r - _I wvironment & Forests 1' 1
3 C ]cdmm;__irpm Airports Authority of India ___March 15,2010
4 Consent (o Lstablish by Odisha State Pollution | August 28. 2010
H Comroi Boctrd 3
L November 23, 20 l"
L CApril17.2013
_________f\prll 27.2013
Tuly 11,2013
! August 26, 201
\mtu d“OLdthI‘l
10 ¢ Grant of Long-Term Open Access for supply of September 13,2013 |
L 600 MW outside the state b N
|11 Zero Date (Notice 10 Proceed) L | March 26, "OH
1 i2 :; C ancellation of allotment of \’Ianoimrpur and | September 24, 2014
f - Dipside of Manoharpur coal blocks 10 OPGC by
. Supreme Court
[ 13 Allotment Agreement  for  Allocation  of . August 31. 2015
\Ianoharput and Dipside of Manoharpur coal i
blocks to Mis OCPL for end use of power
r_ | generation atexpansion Units of OPGC F N
L ILC ()DHLLI_I\ iy ~December 4. 2017
R nectivity - November 3. 2018
"1() \mlupatLd ( ()E)s 77777 i
B P Unit 3 March 06, 2019
[ : Unit 4 | January 30, 2019
Capital Cost

3.6 Regulation 3.1 of the OERC Tarift Regulations. 2014 specifies as under:

"3 Capital Cost for a Project shall include-

faj The expenditure incurred or projecied 1o be incwrred, including nterest

During Construction (1DC) & Incidenal Expenditure During Construction

AEDC) and financing charges, any guin or loss on account of foreign

exchange risk variation during construction on the loan-

...............

Page ] 3




(i) Being equal to 70% of the fundy deployed in the event of the aciual
equity in excess of 30% of the funds deployed by rreating the excess

equity as normaiive loan - or

(i1} Being equal to the actual amount of loan in the event of the actual
equity less than 30% of the funds deployed. up 1o the duate of
commercial operation of the project, as admitted by the Commission.

afier prudence check :

Provided thar any revenue earned during construction period up to
COD on account of inierest on deposits or advances. or any other
receipts may he taken into account Jor reduction in incidental

expenditure during construction,

thy Capitalised initial spares subject 1o the ceiling norms specified ay under -
(1) Coal-based thermal generating stations — 2.0% of original project
cost

fe) Additional capital expenditure determined under Regulationy 3.3 and 3.4

of these Regulation :
LProvided that the assets Jforming part of the project. but not in use shall he

taken out of the capital cost.”

3.7 The instant Petition is for approval of Capital Cost anticipated 1o be incurred for Units

3 & 4. The Capital Cost of Units 3 & 4 claimed by OPGC is shown in the Table given

below:




Table 2: Capitai Cost of Units 3 & 4 (Rs. Crore)

. Actual . | Projected
P | . Projected | . |
LS . DPR | expenditure | . expenditure |
! Particulars ; : expenditure Total Cost
‘ No. | Cost upte 31 ' ubto COD bevond
I | August, 2018 | "POC cop |
0! (it) (i) (iv) | (v) (vi) (viDy=(v)+(vi)
1 band 1m0 T 13148 131.71 0.20 13191 |
L2 [ BIG 3892.00 | 3541.76 3868.36 11928 4287.64
3 BoP 2877.00 1535.65 | 1713.63 13881 185244
______ 4 TMGR 670.00 | 874.54 | 1318.08 232170 155025
2| Township & Colony | 200.00 13545 151.30 L3099 18229
6 [Ashpond 128900 47.96 | 175.37 80.15 |
i | Prooce el ! i ;
g Precommissioning | e 87.00 332.92 4.26 |
’_ CXPC!ISCS !
| 8 Overheads | 391.00 299.08 | 41233 37.70 5.
9 K‘l‘j"C“”“‘"’““"" 0.00 0.00 101.80 0.00 | 101.80
10 Hard Cost 8943.00 | 665291 | 820552 943.55  9149.07
L IDC&EC 122300 T 2376 152182 0,00 4 1521.82
2 i Tetal T 10165.00 7776.67 9727.34 943.55  10670.90
Inclusion of cost ; 3
pertaining to Units
13 | 1&2as per 75.00

- Clause 2(c) of
. Schedule 4 of the
PPA

. Total project cost

w600 |

9802.34 |

943.55

10745.90

3.8 The package wise cost is discussed in detail in the paragraphs below:

Land

3.9

Units 3 & 4 are being set up on the fand adjacent to the operational Units 1 & 2. which

was acquired at the time of setting up of Units 1 & 2 and value for which is considered

within the additional Rs. 75 Crore considered at S No. 13 of Table 2. However.

additional land is required for MGR and ash pond which has been procured on lease

basis from Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation (1DCO).

The cost of Jand as estimated in the DPR was Rs. 149 Crore. As against the same, the

actual expenditure incurred upto August 31, 2018 is Rs. 131.48 Crore. The anticipated

expenditure upto COD of the station is Rs. 131.7] Crore and the total expenditure

projected to be incurred under this head is Rs. 131.91 Crore which is less than the

estimated cost under ih'isr}jeagi in DPR.

/5




"'—“ "'_““"_'"""_'—“'“—!—k""_‘g‘“r‘ ____ [ —

Actual T Projected | Projected SN
. _ DPR | . ! ] | i Total
Particulars | Cost | CXpenditure upto | ¢Xpenditure | expenditure ' Cost
S 131 August, 2018 _L_upto COD_ | beyond COD 1‘; .
LLand cost | 149.00 131487 L TS __020] 13191

Boiler Turbine Generator (BTG) package

301 The BTG package was awarded 1o M/s BHEL pursuant to International Competitive
Bidding (ICB). Accordingly. the contracts for Supply and Services for BTG package
was executed on April 27,2013 at the award cost of Rs. 4051.00 Crore. The extracts of
contracts executed with M's BHEL are enclosed at Annexures 5 & 6. The scope of
Supply Contract included the supply of equipment including mandatory spares. The
scope of Services Contract ineluded the inland transportation of equipment from supply
point to delivery point and erection & commissioning of the main plant. Notice to
Proceed (NTP) was issued to M/s BHEL on March 26, 2014 after fulfilment of

conditions precedent by both the BTG and BoP contractors.

312 In addition 10 the contracts awarded to M/s BHEL, miscellaneous contracts amounting
to Rs. 513 Core were awarded on firm price basis tor procurement of material for (i)
pipes. (i) pumps. and (iii) construction equipment. These works were not included in

the scope of BTG contract awarded to M/s BHEL.

‘s
—
[S]

The cost of BTG package as estimated in the DPR wag Rs. 3892.00 Crore. As against
the same, the awarded cost is Rs, 4056.13 Crore. The actual expenditure incurred up to
August 31, 2018 is Rs. 3541.76 Crore. The anticipated expenditure up 10 COD of the

station is Rs. 3868.36 Crore and the total expenditure projected to be incurred under

this head upto cut-off date is Rs, 4287.64 Crore.




Table 4: Cost of BTG package (Rs. Crore)

ﬁ‘h W—T‘ ------- B Actual Projected . Projected ﬁ
. DPR A“arded expenditure | ajee expenditure . Total |
' Cost upto 31 | expenditure beyond = Cost |

- Au{jst 2018 | o COD PO B
I o ATLseT s AT aesan Sewigo
 M/s s | 5500 00 | “1.4_‘3@ | o o | U B
Oter mﬁu,ildm,ous 513 ! _370.20 452.89 | 153.86 1 606.73
‘ : ; 2013 \ ; | :
contracts L P ) 9 . 1 S .
5 Total | 3892, 00 40\6 3541 76 3868.36 _____ - 119_284 4287 64

3.14 The reasons for increase in cost of BTG package from DPR cost 1o the estimated Cost is
as discussed below:

i.  The DPR estimates were prepared in the vear 2010 considering the then prevailing

rates. Whereas the contracts were awarded to M/s BHEL in the year 2013

purstant to International Competitive Bidding, It is pertinent to mention that the

WPLand CPI movement during the period from 2010 1o 2014 was on increasing

trend as shown below:

Page |7




. Therefore, the increase in cost of BTG package from DPR estimates to the
awarded cost is justified considering the increasing trend of raw materials and

labour cost during the period from 2010 to 2013,

it The contracts awarded to M/s BHEL provides for changes in the scope of work by
issue of Change Orders. in the events necessitating the same with corresponding
contract price adjustment. OPGC has exercised due diligence while admitting
such Change Orders. The difference between the likely completed cost and the

awarded cost is on account of the Change Orders as shown below:

Table 5: Impact of change orders on contract price of M/s BHEL

S. No. Change Order Impact
R . | (Rs.Crore)
1| Safety Bonus (notincluded in Contract price) | 5.00
2 I Change  Orders  issued (price  variation. | 6844
‘ Cvariations in service tax. vartations in seller | |
_ taxes etc.) |
: 3 Potential Change Orders (Goods and Services f 10.83
o _ Tax and Krishi Kalyan Cess)
.. Change Order claims under evaluation 147.61_
S Trotar | 23188

iv. In view of the above justification, the increase in BTG cost from awarded cost is

totally justified in light of the market conditions and the contract provisions.

Balance of Plant (BoP) package

3.5 The BoP package was awarded 1o M/s BGR Energy Systems Limited (BGRESL)
pursuant to International Competitive Bidding (ICB). Accordingly, the contracts for
Supply and Services for BoP package was executed on July 11, 2013 at the award cost
of Rs. 1573.07 Crore. The extracts of contracts executed with M/s BGRSEL are
enclosed at Annexures 7 & 8. The scope of Supply Contract included the supply of
equipment including mandatory spares. The scope of Services Contract inctuded the
erection and commissioning of Balance of Plant. NTP was issued to M/s BGRSEL on
March 26. 2014 after fulfilment of conditions precedent by the Contractor. The time
gap between award of contract and issue of NTP is on account of the following:

. As per the Contract,: specified conditions precedent were to be fulfilled for

Page 1



issuance of NTP and submission of Performance Security was one of them.
i. Major discrepancies were observed on NTP pre-requisites to be fulfilled by BOP
contractor and number of discussions were held to get the required deliverables.
i After repeated pursuance with them the issues were resolved which ultimately

delayed issuance of NTP.

3.16 In addition to contracts placed on M/s BGRSEL. miscellaneous contracts amounting to

A8

Rs. 31.62 Core were awarded on firm price basis for (i) miscellaneous civil warks, (1)
consultancy services for complying with environmental norms, and (ii1) procurement of
dozers. These works were not included in the scope of BoP contract awarded to M/s

BGRSEL.

Further. OPGC has placed the contract for Ash Water Recyeling System (AWRS)
package on M/s Driplex Water Engincering Pvt. Lid. pursuant to Domestic Competitive
Bidding (DCB) at firm price of Rs. 107.35 Crore on October 23. 2017, The scope of
work of this contract included the Design. engineering, manufacturing, procurement of
equipment and materials, inspection and testing, insurance, packing and dispatch and
delivery of the equipment to Site. untoading. storage, civil and structural works.
erection, testing & commuissioning of (i) Ash Water Recycling System. (i) Ash Water
Pipeline. (111} Cooling Tower Blowdown RO System, and (iv) Transmission System for
Ash Water Recycling system. These works were not included in the scope of work of

the contracts placed on M/s BGRSEL and awarded separately.

The cost of BoP package as estimated in the DPR was Rs. 2877.00 Crore, As against
the same, the awarded cost is Rs. 1712.04 Crore. The actual expenditure incurred up to
August 31, 2018 is Rs. 1333.65 Crore. The anticipated expenditure up to COD of the

station is Rs. 1713.63 Crore and the total expenditure projected to be incurred upto the

cut-off date under this head is Rs. 1852.44 Crore.




Table 6: Cost of BoP package (Rs Crore)

S WWLW-LM-mwm—gﬁw_g - | Actual Proiected Projected o
DPR | Awarded | expenditure | ] | expenditure | Total
. 5 r | expenditure | j .
Cost | Cost ! upto 31 | apto COD | beyond | Cost
. L August, 2008 PEEUD 0 cop
()46 94 1 i |
5
,W______E’,,E 13 152814 | 159717, 13345 1 1730.62
7’877.(){) 31.62 | 5 ;'
s Lonlrdus ’
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | e K
" Mis D!lplL\ -AWRS [07.35 | 751
paudeC o . L I o
o Totat 287700 171204 153565

3.19 The total estimated cost of BoP cost 1s on lower side in comparison to the DPR
cstimates primarily on account of the lower prices discovered in ICB. This is on
account of the severe competition in the competitive bidding undertaken for EPC
contracts of BoP packages. Similar trend is also observed in the award of BoP packages
of other gencrating stations in the country. For instance, in the case of SCCL Thermal
Power Plant (2x600 MW) in the state of Telangana the discovered price pursuant to
ICB in the year 2013 was Rs. 973.02 Crore as against the DPR estimates of Rs,

1437 42 Crore.

3.20 The contracts placed on M/s BGRSEL are on firm price basis. However. the contracts
provide for changes in the scope of work, by issue of Change Orders. in the events
necessitating the same  with corresponding contract price adjustment. OPGC has
exercised due diligence while admitting such Change Orders. The difference between
the tikely completed cost and the awarded cost of M/s BGRSEL is Rs. 129.96 Crore.

The same is on account of the Change Orders as shown below:

Table 7: Imp‘ut of C hange Orders on contract pnce of M/s BGRSEL

" Impact
(Rs, (rorc)

S. No. C h.mgc ()rde

ot
|
|
|

P(;zgeu;’?)w




b

-
A

'?’71

s

22

The balance increase in the cost of BoP cost is on account of the change orders of M/s

Driplex and cost variation in other contracts.

In view of the above justification, the increase in BoP cost from awarded cost is

justified in light of the market conditions and the contract provisions.

Merry-Go-Round (MGR) package

-
hl

fad

{ad

23

S )
4

t
L

M/s RITES Ltd. has been appointed as the Owner's Engineer for tendering and
execution of MGR works at the award price of 43.87 Crore. The Lumpsum. Turnkev.
Engineering Procurement and Construction contract for MGR was placed on M's
Larsen & Toubro Limited (L&T) at the firm price of Rs. 1026.00 Crore pursuant to
International Competitive Bidding (ICB). The extract of contract executed with Mis

L&T is enclosed at Annexure 9.

The contracts for procurement of 3 nos. locomotives was placed on M/s DLW at firm
I

price of Rs. 60.46 Crore on nomination basis. The lumpsum contract for supply of 110
s

nos. of wagons, 3 nos. Brake Vans and Spares was placed on M/s Titagarh Wagons

Limited at the firm price of Rs. 45.57 Crore on Competitive Bidding basis.

The MGR route had interferences with PGCIL s and OPTCL’s wansmission lines and
tor the required diversion PGCIL and OPTCL were awarded relevant contracts on
deposit basis. The contract for diversion of the power transmission line of PGCIL
intercepting with the MGR was placed on M/s PGCH. on deposit basis at the price of
Rs. 39.74 Crore in first phase and Rs. 15.78 Crore in second phase. Also, OPGC had to
incur an expenditure of Rs. 1.37 Crore {or diversion of OPTCL transmission line
intercepting the MGR. In addition. miscellaneous contracts amounting to Rs. .14

Crore were placed for execution of MGR works.

The cost of MGR package as estimated in the DPR was Rs. 670.00 Crore. As against
the same. the awarded cost is Rs. 1233.93 Crore. The actual expenditure incurred up to
August 31. 2018 is Rs. 874.34 Crore. The anticipated expenditure up to COD of the
station is Rs. 1318.08 Crore and the total expenditure projected to be incurred under

this head upto cut-aff datc s Rs. 1530.25 Crore.
L e

L\,,L T P




Table 8: Cost of MGR pdedf’E (Rs. Crore)

‘ - Actual Projected Projected
N DPR  Awarded | cxpenditure jecte Jee f - -
Particulars Cost | Cost upto 31 expenditure  expenditure 5 Fotal Cost
o o 5 i OB be 1COD
ey L August, 2018 upm(“ jerond €O
5 \1 s RIH \ 5‘ $3.87
Mis L &1 | |

- MYs Titagarh
- Wagony

SN Pn\\cl (md

S
R
to
o

0.0 < 3 | 23007
| T Power Rl 670.00 87454 [318.08 3201 :

- Relocation of 378
}mnsnnssl(m Line
Expediting of

OPTCL Line | I
Miscellaneous oo
: g
LR J N S N S S
Tol 4000 123393 131808 | 232,17

3.27 The original cost estimates in the DPR appears to be on much lower side in comparison
to the award cost mainly on account of the tine difference between the DPR estimates
(2010) and the actual award of contracts (2004&2013Y. RITES had subsequently
submitted o revised estimate of Ry, 9356.23 Crore. which was approved by the
Commitice of Directors of OPGC in February 2014, The revised estimate excludes
rolling stock. Hence. as compared to the revised estimate, the price discovered through
bidding is higher by Rs. 260,355 Crore. All the contracts. except the contract placed for
procurement of locomotives on M/s DEW and shifting of PGCHL/OPTCL. transmission
lowers anterfering with the MGR corridor. are awarded through open competitive

bidding.

3.28 The increase in total projected cost from awarded cost is on account of the ineredse in
the contract price of M/s L&T. The contract placed on M/s L& T is on firm price basis.
However, the contracts provide for changes in the scope of work, by issues of € hange
Orders, in the events necess sitating the same with corresponding  contract price
adjustment. OPGC has exercised due diligence while admitting such Change Orders.
The difference between the otal estimated cost and the awarded cost is Rs. 316.32

Crore. The same Is-on account of the Change Orders and additional scope of work as

A . Page 2.
'] (_,«./*"'
[\/v—/




shown below:

Table 9: Details of MGR cost variation

y. N . | Impact

i 8. No. "hanege g E |
[ ) _ 2 e ¢ htngt Order | (Rs. Crore) i
i Safety Bonus (not included in contract | 470
L | price) - M/s L&T | e

- I‘ Change Orders issued (variations in service
Llax, ete) - M/s L&T ;

3 :’$i¥atizzl Change Orders (GST ete.) - M/s ‘ 96.26

- ——— e ke e S I} S
{ Change Order claims under evaluation -

| MJs L&T

R _

50.40

26.60 |

o f Additi()xi;irgb()pe of work (other than M/s 13836
L L&T) R

!
6 Total B 316.32 |

329 In view of the above Justification. the increase in MGR cost from awarded cost is

justified in light of the market conditions and the contract provisions.

Township & Colony
3.30° The construction of residential facilitics for the emplovees of Units 3 & 4 is being done

through multipie contracts awarded through open competitive bidding.

3.31 The cost of township and colony as estimated in the DPR was Rs. 200.00 Crore. As
against the same, the actual expenditure incurred up to August 31, 2018 is Rs. 135.45
Crore. The anticipated expenditure up to COD of the station is Rs. 151.30 Crore and
the total expenditure projected 1o be incurred under this head upto cut-off date is Rs.
182.29 Crore which is lower than the cost estimated in DPR under this head.
Table 10: Cost of Township & Coleny (Rs. Crore)
B T R o PO N |
. DPR ‘\L.tlhll H mjec_tu] | lvm.;ct'&d | Total
Particulars Cost expenditure upto | expenditure ¢ expenditure Cost
L 31 August, 20 18  upto COD | bevond COD P
| Township &Colony | 200.00 | 13545 151.30 | 30.99 1 182.29

Ash poend

3.32 The contract for ash pond construction for Units 3 & 4 was placed on M/s Shree Balaji

Page 23




Engicon Private Limited at the firm price of Rs. 199.75 Crore pursuant to Domestic
Competitive Bidding (DCB). In addition to the same. miscellaneous contracts are
placed for construction activities related to ash pond. The contract price of M/s Balaj is
expected to increase to Rs. 220.49 Crore on account of Change Orders amounting to
Rs. 20074 Crore. The extract of the contract placed on M/s Balaji is enclosed at

Annexure 10.

]
()
s

The cost of ash pond as estimated in the DPR was Rs. 289.00 Crore. As against the
same. the actual expenditure incurred up to August 31, 2018 is Rs. 47.96 Crore. The
anticipated expenditure up to COD of the station is Rs. 175.37 Crore and the total
expenditure projected to be incurred under this head upto cut-off date is Rs. 255.51
Crore. which is lower than the cost estimated in DPR under this head. It is pertinent 1o
mention here that. the project had been conceptualised to have one Ash pond for initial
period for disposal of ash from the project and subsequently. the ash would be
transported to the captive coal mines for backfilling. However. the above arrangement
is subject to approval of the competent authortties. In case, this does not happen. then
OPGC may go for additional Ashpond for disposal of ash generated from the power
project. In either case. OPGC shall be claiming the additional capitalisation on account

of the same as and when it happens.

Table 11: Cost of Ash pond (Rs. Crore)

Cren | Actual  Projected | Projected | .

Lo . DPR | . I . s ) . i Total
- Particuiars | “ost | expenditure upto | expenditure | expenditure Cost |
L 31 August, 2008 upto COD beyondCOD VT
/\shpimd . 289.00 | 47.96 | 175.37 | 80.15 1 25551

Pre-commissioning expenses
3.34 The pre-commissioning expenses comprises of (i) Site Supervision, (i) Construction

Insurance. and (iii) Start-up power and fuel.

L

.35 The pre-commissioning expenses as estimated in the DPR was Rs, 475.00 Crore. As
against the same, the actual expenditure incurred up to August 3t. 2018 is Rs. 87.00
Crore. The anticipated expenditure up to COD of the station is Rs. 332.92 Crore and

the total expenditure projected o be incurred under this head is Rs. 33718 Crore.

‘ Page 24




which is lower than the cost estimated in DPR under this head.

Tdble 12: Pre- commlssmnmg expenses (Rs. Crore)

112 T praia L Do

o  DPR A%tual i r(lj((:ﬂ.d i'rngtc'ted Total

! Particulars Cost " expenditure upto . expenditure | expenditure | Cost

o T3 __f}_guﬂt 2018 upto COD | beyond cop i

“Sm; SE[_JP‘I‘\IE_E“(H)_I] __l‘h 0(} 57.19 4261 6145 |
Construction 00 35.52 000 3352
Imuranc; 77777 R R B o
%l_dri up g}})ﬂg;}_ﬁu 1()() ()ﬂ_ o - 74(’70 | (} U() 24{):2‘0

‘ e 47% A0 87 00 m. 92 | 4261 3

Overheads

3.36 The overheads as estimated in the DPR was Rs. 391.00 Crore. As against the same. the
actual expenditure incurred up 1o August 31, 2018 is Rs. 299.08 Crore. The anticipated
expenditure up to COD of the station is Rs. 41235 Crore and the total expenditure

projected to be incurred under this head is Rs. 450,05 Crore.

Tabie 13: Cost of Ov erhedds (Rs Crorc)

— e S ——————

\LEU&I T

‘ ; | Projected . Pro jected

. » | \ N " ; ‘
| Particulars D‘[ R expenditure expenditure j expenditure | Total Cost
| ot o3l bt COD | bevond COD |
! August,2018 | “P ey |
| Overheads 391, oﬂ 299.08 | 41235 | 37.70 | 450.05 |

Contribution to Water Conservation Fund

3.37 As per the Resolution of Department of Water Resources, Government of Odisha.
dated May 18. 2015. OPGC is required to contribute the amount at the rate of Rs. 2.5
Crore/Cusec towards creation of Water C onservation Fund. The same is required as a
statutory comphiance and hence considered in the Capital Cost of the project. This is on
account of the unforeseen and anticipated expenditure of Rs. 101.80 Crore for the
contribution to be made towards Water Conservation Fund. OPGC would like to

humbly submit that this cost of contribution towards Water Conservation Fund is

statutory cost which is uncontroflable in nature.

e e S



Hard Cost

3.38 Based on the above, the Hard Cost for Units 3 & 4 is as shown in the Table below:

Tahle i4: Hard Cost {Rs. Crore)

S o | Actual j_ Pro, Jected Tl’ro;ect_ed R
S N . o DPR i i ) . i i .
' ~eo. | Particulars  Cost | expenditure uptug expenditure . expenditure | Total Cost
o g 31 August, 2018 |  upto COD J beyond COD
1 land 149.00% 131.48 | 13171 | 020 | 131.91
2 BTG | 3868.36 419.28 | 4287. 64;
B  MGR = _E?,‘,’,"‘L . 314141_1 L’ﬁ 95_,4__ 23217 ,!,3??9_:%3,,5
5 ([“““‘h'p & 200.00 [35.45 151.30 | 30.99 182.29
. Colony SR SR R L } 3 C
6 Ashpond . 289.00 47.96 | 17537 | 80.15 | 255,51
P T T [ T ]
7 commissioning 475.00. 87.00 | 332.92 4.26 | 33718
. Lxpenses I ]
8 | Overheads | 397, ou $299.08 | 41235 | 3770 450.05 |
' I""\Xff’;{{é} """""""""""""" - ’ T |
9 ' Conservation | u.m} 0.00 | 101.80 0.00 101.80 |
. Fund ;_ ]
_________ 10 | Hard Cost | 8943, 00@ 6652.91 | 8205.52 | 943.55 | 9149.07

3.39 As indicated above. the total Hard Cost projected to be incurred is higher than the DPR

estimates by a meagre 2%,

Reasonableness of Hard Cost

340 The benchmark Hard Cost determined by the Central Electricity  Regulatory
Commission (CERC) in its Order dated June 4. 2012 for TPS (2 x 660 MW) with coal
as fuel at the December. 2011 price level was Rs. 5.01 crore/MW. This includes Steam
Generator/Boiler  TIsland.  Turbine Generator Island. associated Auxiliaries.
Transformers. Switchgear. cables. cable factlities. Grounding & Lighting Packages.
Control & Instrumentation. Initial Spares for BTG, BoP mcluding cooling tower, water
system. coal handling Plant. ash handling Plant. fuel oil unjoading & storage.
Mechanical Miscellaneous Package. switchyard, chimney, and emergency DG Set. It
does not include merry-go-round and Raifway siding, unloading equipment at jetly. and

rofling stock. locomotive. and Transmission [ine tll the tie point. In more recent

CERC Orders on approval of Capital Cost of coal-based 1PS (for mstance CERC's




Order dated February 1. 2017 in Petition No. 328/GT72014), the benchmark Hard Cost
determined in its Order dated 4 June, 2012 has been escalated upto the actual COD of
the respective Generating Stations for analysis of the reasonableness of the actual Hard

Cost as on the COD.

3.41 The benchmark Hard Cost for TPS as per CERC's Order dated June 4, 2012 is dynamic
and based on market trends and indices. and is subject to adjustment considering
mflation. The indicative benchmark norms for Hard Cost with the December, 2011
index as the base need to be escalated considering the movement of WPI during the
intervening period to arrive at the Hard Cost as on COD. As per the data of the
Minstry of Commerce and Industry, Gol. the WPI for October, 2018 was 121.7 as
against 104.7 in December, 2011, i.e. an increase of 16%. Accordmgly. the indicative
benchmark Hard Cost works out to R, 5.82 crore/MW (5.01 + 16% intlation). The
projected Hard Cost for Units 3 & 4 is well within the benchmark Hard Cost as shown

below:

[ SE—

Table 15: Comparison of Hard Cost with CERC benchmark

! ; Projected
Particulars Units ~ expenditure | Total cost
e __uptoCOD |
Hard Cost ) Rs.Crore 820552 " 9149.07
| Less:
Rs.Crore ' 131808 | 155025
- Rs. Crore | 41235 45005
; Rs. Crore | 647508 | 7148.77
GPUIpeses
(Costper MW T TRy CroreMW | 491 542
- CERC Benchmark Hard Cost as

- on December 2011 Rs. Crore/MW 3.01 5.01

- CERC Benchmark Hard Cost |
- escalated with point to point ~ Rs. Crore/MW | 5.82 5.82
| WPI Inflation till October 2018 _| | "

Commissioning Schedule

3.42 The commissioning schedule as per the timelines agreed upon in the BTG contract is as

under:




(5"

44

e
L

Table 16: Scheduled completion date and anticipated completion date

Units Value
26-Mar-i4

Particulars
/uo Date (NT P)

Schr.dulcd completion period as

I

j
pcr the B 1 G contract Months ‘ o
' | Date }T 26-Jun-18 ‘
| Date | 06-Mar-19

OPGC encountered several hindrances in project execution, since beginning, on
account of the events external 1o OPGC. Despite such external factors affecting the
progress of works. OPGC could mitigate the adverse effects to a farger extent by
proactive measures and continuous follow up with the contractors for expediting the
works. Despite, the best efforts and circumstances as further elaborated hereinafter. the
anticipated delay in commissioning is 9 months, The delay is on account of the factors

claborated in the following paragraphs:

Canceliation of coal block allocation by Supreme Court: Ministry of Coal.
Government of India vide letter dated August 3. 2007 conveyed its in-principle consent
1o the allocation of Manoharpur and Bipside of Manoharpur coal blocks for meeting the
coal requirement of expansion Units of OPGC under the Government Company
dispensation in pursuance of the provisions of the Revised Policy on Coal Mining by
State Government. OPGC had made substantial progress on land acquisition, forest
clearance. environment clearance, R&R ete. for coal mine, MGR and ash pond.
committing  substantial amounts of money towards these processes. In parallel
advancement was made in EPC contracting process for the power plant and clearance

was issued for starting construction from March 2014,

Hon'ble Supreme Court of India. vide its fudgment dated August 25, 2014 read with its
order dated September 24, 2014 in Wit Petition (Criminal) No. 120 of 2012 {Manohar
Lal Sharma vs. Principal Seeretary & Ors.) had cancelled allotment of 204 coal blocks.
Vide its same order dated September 24, 2014 Hon'ble Supreme Court of india
cancelled the allocation of some coal blocks in the State of Odisha. The allocation of

Manoharpur and Dipside of Manoharpur coal blocks to OPGC also stood cancelled by

the said order of the Hon ble Supreme Court of India.

Page 28




3.46

Subsequent to the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India’s above Judgment, the Coal Mines
(Special Provisions) Ordinance. 2014 read with Coal Mines (Special Provisions)
Second Ordinance. 2014 were promulgated by the Central Government. The Coal
Mines (Special Provisions) Rules. 2014 were framed for auction and allotment of all
coal blocks which were subject to cancellation pursuant to the Hon’ble Supreme Court
of India Judgment. Manoharpur and Dipside of Mancharpur coal blocks were aliotted
to M/s QCPL vide the Allotment Agreement dated August 31, 2015 for the specific end
use of OPGC expansion project. The cancellation of previous allocation of the coal
blocks rendered uncertainty on the fuel supply for the project. As a result. for one year.,
all project activities including construction of the power plant. land acquisition for
MGR and ash pond, award of construction contracts for ash pond and MGR.
commitment of resources for the entire project ete.. took a back seat and primary focus
remamed on ensuring a source of fuel supply for the expansion Units under

construction. The cumulative impact has led to the overall delay in the project.

Delay in transmission system for start-up power: As per the EPC contracts back
feed power was 1o be provided by March. 2016 through OPTCL transmission system.
However due to delay in construction of 400 kV transmission line by M/s Odisha
Power Transmission Corporation Limited (OPTCL), it was decided to draw power
through PGCIL line. Hence the 1™ back feed power was made available in December.
2017 through PGCIL line for Unit 4. resulting in delay of 21 months. After charging
PGCIL 400 kV line, it ok about one months’ time for relay setting and bay
commissioning and the start-up power was made available tor conumissioning on
January, 2018. After commussioning power was made available. subsequent works like
charging of power transformers commissioning of Raw Water System. Pre-Treatment
Plant. CW System, ID & FD fan lube oil flushing. Air Pre-Heater commissioning ete.
were completed in the year 2018, The startup power available through the PGCH. line
could be used only for commissioning works of Unit 4 which is connected to the CTU,
as per applicable CERC Regulations. However, OPGC could use this power to take up
commissioning of some of the common system. For commissioning of systems directly
associated with Unit 3 which is connected 1o 400 KV OPTCL transmission line, back

charging power was required through OPTCL transmission line, A portion of OPTCL
P N '

B . . q i &,A/EJ—. [)a‘ge 2




3.49

transmission line which was envisaged to be exccuted by a third party could not be
undertaken on account of uncontrollable situation for such third party leading to delay
in completion of the Transmission line. The charging of the OPTCL 400 kV line
connecting to Lapanga Substation of OPTCL was commissioned and charged on

November 3. 2018.

Delay in land acquisition for ash pond: Land acquisition for ash pend was delayed
due to public resistance. Application for acquisition of land was filed with IDCO in
June 2009, After completion of the various processes under Land Acquisition Act
1894, award for refease of pavment was issued on 20/06/2013, i.e.. after about 4 years.
However. due to local resistance and demand for higher compensation. there was a
H3T days delay in making payments (after conceding to higher land rates) and hand
over of right to start work by IDCO was provided on 25/07/2016. Thereafier. it took
another 273 days to obtain physical possession of the land under police support, i.e.. on

24/0472017. before work could be started on the ground.

Delay in land acquisition for MGR: Land acquisition for MGR was delayed due to
public resistance at separate locations / villages. Major delays were incurred in villages
Chhualiberna, Junanimunda and Ghumudasan, where at an average about 700 dayvs
delay in cach case was experienced on account of taking over physical possession of
land and work stoppages during construction. The initial 9.5 km of the MGR corridor
from the power plant to MCL mines was required for transportation of commissionin g
coal and bridge linkage coal for power plant initial vears of operation. A patch of 13.63
Ha of land initially considered as belonging to MCL. was identified as forest land in
late 2016, for which almost ! year was taken to receive Stage — I forest clearance. i.c..
on 06/0722017. after which construction work could be commenced on that streteh.
Some parts of the MGR line is passing through MCL area and as per Mot} executed by
OPGC with MCL. the land is to be handed over under 5i ght of way. for construction of
OPGC MGR. About 39 acres of MCL land falling under Jamkani village limits is still
to be handed over by MCL as they have not completed the process of disbursing
compensation towards land and R&R benefits to the land oustees. Significant delay is

being experienced despite intervention of the State Government at the highest level.

Page 3 0



3.30 Abrupt disturbances causing halting of work at site: The work of BoP contractor

frd

L 3

LN

LN

[R]

was halted on many instances’ due to abrupt agitations by outsiders at the site, which
could be resolved only through intervention of the concerned Government departments.
Further. the Hud-Hud cyelone during October, 2014 and unprecedented rainfall during
November-December 2015 at Chennai hindered the material supply from the works of

the BoP contractor and consequently the work at site was halted.

Enactment of GST: Goods and Service Tax (GST) was rolled out on July 1, 2017,
Major Contracts such as BTG with M/s BHEL. BoP with M/s BGRSEL. MGR with
M/s L&T ete. and minor contracts with different suppliers / service providers were
awarded belore date of roll out of GST Acts. As per section 171 of GST Act, it is
mandatory to pass on the benefit due to reduction in rate of tax or from input tax credit
to the consumer by wav of commensurate reduction in prices. To comply with the
above provisions. all the service providers / suppliers of the project were asked to pass
on the input tax credit / benefit of reduction in rate of tax., At the same time most of the
major Contractors referring to change in law clause in the contract asked for additional
amount as a result of impact due to GST. Timely action was taken by both OPGC and
the Contractors 1o conclude impact of GST on contract value but there were number of
points in which there were disagreements, which took few months to resolve. although
provisionaily. During initial period of delay in submission of information by
contractors. around 3% of retention was made from the amount payable which was
released subsequently and amendment to the contracts made sequentially. Since this
mvolved several rounds of discussions with the contractors on various related issues

this consumed considerable time from the targeted project completion period.

OPGC has preliminarily identified the above reasons as major contributors for the
delay in project exccution. All the above-mentioned reasons for delay are bevond the
control of OPGC as they were due to an act of outside agencies / abrupt phenomena on
which OPGC had no control. It is pertinent to mention that CERC as well as several
SERCs have identified the delay in land acquisition for thermal power projects as an
uncontrollable factor. It is also pertinent to mention that with active pursuance of
OPGC. the delay could be contained and the anticipated delay is only 9 months. OPGC

shall turther carry out-a.detailed analysis of delay including delay under each contract




to identify the attributability of such delays to the contractor and for taking appropriate
action in accordance with the provisions of the contracts. However. this exercise can he
completed only at the time of closure of contracts and hence, OPGC craves leave of the
Honble Commission to submit the detailed delay analysis after closure of contracts

inchuding other reasons for delay in completion of project. if any.

Interest Puring Construction (IDC) &Financing Charges (FC)
3.53 The Debt Equity ratio for the project is 75:25. Equity support has been sourced from

the Sharcholders™ contribution and internal accruals.

'._}J
L1
I

OPGC has availed the long-term loans from Power Finance Corporation Lid. (PFC) and
Rural Electrification Corporation 1td, (REC) amounting to Rs. 7632.87 Crore for debt
financing of Units 3 & 4. The copies of long-term loan agreements exceuted with PEC
and REC are enclosed at Annexures 11 & 12, Although the loan agreements were

executed much earlier, the actual loan drawal commenced from FY 2013-14 only.

S}
o
L

The terms and conditions of the long-term foans availed from PFC and REC are as

under:

Table 17: Terms and conditions of long-term loans

f — v e

( urrency

Particulars Loan 1 [ Loan 2
. - Power Finance | Rural Electrification
Namc of the Bank ] | :
{ L C a)tp()rat:on i td 5 C orpomtmn [ {d ;

\anc.txomd mn amoum ! 8 12.00 Crore

|

Motdtomﬁn Period - 6 months hom COD 6 months from COD
f@;ﬁﬁf&kﬁ%ﬁom 15102019 31.03.2020
] Rme_;;d\ ment F requency Quartcrh Quarterly
F Eicpd\ nr]mén_t__i;st:ilmuuﬂw - lmcqual msah;;m Rs. 63.53 Crore m
!mt,rcsl Rate (I ixed/F loatmy - i_!T)dlmg rrrrrrrrrrrrrrr J'ii'gloating o
Jﬂ ms _(_)__f__[xlff:if_s_t }‘{‘__L}}Egﬁmlm_lb;ﬁlun0 ] 3\—car resel 3 year reset

3.56 The IDC & FC as estimated in the DPR was Rs. 1223.00 Crore. As against the same.

the actual expenditure incurred ap to August 31, 2018 is Rs. 1123.76 Crore. The

anticipated expenditurg up-o COD of the station is Rs. 1521.82 Crore.

Pasze 3 ?




|

e &rC

Table 18: IDC & FC (Rs. Crore)

- Particulars |

Actual E Projected Projected |
- expenditure upto | expendifure | expenditure
beyond COD |, ™™

DPR
Cost

i

i

i
SYSNEUSS S—

|

| 1223.00

Total
Cost

i
'

31 August, 2018 | upto COD
112370  1521.82 0.00 | 1521.82

3.57 The reason for variation in IDC likely to be incurred tilf COD with respect to IDC

Pl

i

estimated in DPR is mainly on account of variation in interest rates from that
considered in the DPR estimates. In the DPR. the uniform interest rate of 10.50% was
considered whereas in actual the interest rates duning the initial years of loan drawal
was close to 12%. Subsequently, the interest rates came down and the actual rate of
interest incurred during FY 2017-18 was 10.55%, The details of actual loan amounts
drawn and the interest expenses incurred during the period of construction are

furnished in Format §.5.

The other reason for variation in IDC is due to delay in project mainly due to
uncontrollable factors as mentioned above. In this regard It is important to note that
Hon'ble APTEL in its judement dated April 27. 2011 in Appeal No. 172 of 2010 has
stated that any increase in Project Cost due to delay on account of uncontroliable
factors is 1o be allowed as pass through in the Project Cost. The main abstract of the
Judgment is provided as under:
“The Central Commission has also not laid down anv benchmark norms Jor
pridence check, bur its Regulations only indicate the area of prudence check
inchuding cost overrun and time overrun. The State Commission has not examined
the reasons for delay in commissioning of the project and arribwed the entire
time overrun relaled cost with respect 1o the contractual schedule agreed with
BHEL 1o the Appellant. In our view, this is not pridence check. In the absence of
specific regulations, we will now find answeer to the question raised by us relating

prudence check of time overrun related costs.

~4. The delay in execution of a generating project could occur due 1o following

Fedsons .

Page 33




i) duc to factors entively attributable to the generating company, e.g.. imprudence
m selecting the contraciors/suppliers and in executing contractual agreements
including terms and conditions of the contracts, delay in award of contracis. delay
i providing inputs like making land availuble 10 the contractors, delay in
payments (o contractors:suppliers as per the terms of contract, mismanagement of
finunces. slackness in project management like improper co-ordination between
the various contractors, eig.

it} due 1o fuctors bevond the control of the generating compam: ¢.g. delay cauved
due 1o force majeure like natural calamity or any other reasons which clearly
establish. beyond any doubt. that there has been no imprudence on the part of the

generating company in executing the project.

{1y situation not covered bv (i) & (i) above.

In our opinion in the first case the entire cost due 1o time over run has (o be borne
by the generating company, However, the Liquidated Damages (LDs) and
insurance proceeds on account of delay. it any. received by the generating
company could he retained by the generating company. In the second cuse the
generating company could he given benefit of the additional cost incurred due 1o
time over-run. However. the consumers should get full benefit of the [Dy
recovered from the contractors/suppliers of the generating company and the
nsurance proceeds, if any, 1o reduce the capital cost. In the third cuase the
additional cost due 10 time overrun including the LDy and insurance proceeds
could be shared benween the generating company and the consumer. It would also
be prudent to consider the delay with respect 1o some benchmarks rather than
depending on the provisions of the contract between the generating company and
is contractors/supplicrs. If the time schedule is taken as per the terms of the
contract. this may result in imprudent time schedule not in aceordance with good
mdustry practices.

o0 in our opinion. the above principles will be in consonance with the

provisions of Section 61¢d) of the Act, safeguarding the consumers * imterest and

age 3




at the same time, ensuring recovery of cost of electricity in a reasonable

manner. "

3.59 Considering the variations in actual interest rates Vis-a-vis interest rates considered in
DPR and reasons for delayv as mainly uncontrollable factors. QPGC requests the
Hon'ble Commission 1o approve the total IDC likely to be incurred till COD of the

project.

Inclusion of assets pertaining to Units | & 2

3.60 Clause 2(¢) of Schedule 4 of the approved PPA for Units 3 & 4 provides as under:
“nclusion of Rupees Seventy Five Crore (Rs. 750.000. M) incurred during
construction of Unit-1 and Unit-2 of OPGC and in terms with Clause No. 9 of

the Tripartite Agreement;

3.61 Clause 9 of the Tripartite Agreement provides as under:
Hfthe PPA for the units 3 & 4 is entered into with GRIDCO, an amount equal
10 Rs. 75 crores, being the additional project cost of units 1 & 2 over Rs. 1060
crores included in the PPA for these units. shall be added to the project cost of

units 3 & 4.7

3.62 Inaccordance with the above, OPGC has considered the cost of Rs. 75 Crore, being the
additional project cost of Units 1 & 2 over Rs. 1060 Crore. in the Capital Cost of Units
3 & 4. This expenditure of Rs. 75 Crore was part of the total capital expenditure
incurred towards creation of common facilities like tand for the main plant, common
infrastructure like colony. roads. boundary, raw water system. ftiltered and potable
water system. DM plant facilitv, ete. at the time of setting up of Units 1 & 2. [t is
pertinent to mention that this capital expenditure of Rs. 75 Crore was not allowed for
recovery through the tariff for Units 1 & 2 and was asked 1o claim as a part of capital

costof Unit 3 &4,

g, ST ' Page 33




Capital Cost

3.63 Based on the above, the Capttal Cost for Units 3 & 4 is as shown in the Table below:

Table 19: C ap:tal Cost of Lmts

3& 4 (Rs. Crore)

S . | DPR e.\pendlture lﬁ’ro;ec.ted . expenditure | Total
| No. | Particulars ‘ Cost upto 31 expenditure beyvond | Cost
o N August, 2018 | Upte COD coo
_________ | | Land D 149000 13148 13171 0.20 1 131.91
“Mgﬁmigj};_ ________ | 3892.00 3541.76 386836 41928 4287.64
3 Bop L 287700 153565 _I7I363 0 13881 185244
A IMGR 670,00 874.54 1318.08 23217 | 1550.25 |
5 lownship & 200.00 | 135.45 151.30 30.99 | 182.29
Colony :
6 | Ashpond 289.00 . 47.96 : 175.37 80.15 255.51
Pre- |
71 commissioning 475.00 87.00 332.92 4.26 337.18
e EADENSCS S S i i
8 | Overheads 391.00 299.08 | 412.35 37.70 1 450.05
Water
9 1 Conservation 0.00 | 0.00 101.80 : (.00 | 101.80
P }und _ o
,WMLJHmﬂ(Uﬁ ______________ | 894300 665291 8205.52 943.55 9Lwo7
AL IDC & FC 1223.00 1123.76 | 152182 0.00  1521.82
12 Total 10165.00 7776.67 972734 | 943.55 ]067090
| Inclusion of cost F i | '
pertaining to :
~  Units 1 & 2 as _ j
13 ' per Clause 2(c) 75.00 75.00 .
of Schedule 4 of '
______________________ jthebbs 0 | o N R
14 ;'(]‘:‘td‘ project ’ 10165.00 7776.67 9802.34 943.55 | 10745.90

3.64 OPGC requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the projected Capital Cost tor

Units 3 & 4 as claimed above. The audited annual accounts for FY

auditor certificate for the actual expenditure incurred upto August 31,

at Annexure 13,

Means of finance

2017-18 and the

2018 15 enclosed

3.65 The projected Capital Cost of Units 3 & 4 (excluding the transferred assets from Units

L&

i

):opost,d to bc, hmdcd by I)th and b qum i the ratio of 75251 hcamoum




of transferred assets from Units | & 2 is considered 10 be funded by 100% Equity for
the reasons as discussed below:

¢ The total capital expenditure incurred for Units I' & 2 was Rs. 1133 Crore. Qut
of the same, the capital expenditure recovered through tarift tor Units T & 2 was
Rs. 1060 Crore. Therefore, the balance expenditure of Rs. 75 Crore pertaining
to common facilities is recoverable through tariff for Units 3 & 4.

* The total expenditure of Rs. 1135 Crore was funded by equity portion of Rs.
539 Crore. Out of the same, the equity portion corresponding to the capital cost
of Units | & 2 for tarift purposes was Rs. 450 Crore. Therefore, the equity
funding for setting up of Units | & 2 unrecovered through taritf for Units 1 & 2
is Rs. 89 Crore. Accordingly, the funding of capital expenditure of Rs. 75 Crore

pertaining to the common facilities is considered as 100% equity.

Table 20: Means of Finance

l_’trﬁtu—uldrs—ﬁlmwtsi()r:gmaf . Actual | Anticipated | Anticipated
| f | financial | funding as ' funding as on = funding of total
" | package - on March | COD cost
| (DPR) | 31,2018 |
Tote ject | Rs. Crore | 10163.00 | 7243 . |
5j(():tll project ? Rs. Crore 10165.00 | 724318 9802 34 10745 90
Db T 3 e ¥ S T
Equity 5% 24.28% | 2557% 25500,
- Debt 7623.87 348426 729551 8003.17
Equity 234113 [ 175892 250684 | 274272

3.66 Regulation 3.6 of OLERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 stipulates as under
“Fora project dectared wnder commercial operation on or afler 1.04.2014. if the
equity aciually deploved is more than 30% of the capital cost, equity in excess of 30%

shall be treated as normative loan-

Provided also that in case of a generating station where actual cquity emploved is less

than 30%. the actual debt and equity shall be considered for determinarion of tariff.”

3.67 As the total equity upto COD is less than 30%. the actual debt and cquity has been

considered for determination of tarift

Page 37




Asset class wise GFA

3.68 The anticipated capital cost has been provisionally allocated under the asset classes of
(1) tease hold land. (i) Plant & Machinery and (iit) Civil Works. The asset class wise

GEA shall be finalised at the time of closure of accounts for the project.

Table 21: Asset class wise GFA (Rs. Crore)

_Ason COD . Total Cost
ﬁ[.amdd hoid _ 18555 18578

Particulars

Civilworks 1500006 T T giiag
. Plant & Machiner: 632275 | 6748.96 |

,,,,, —_— S S —

_Total 9802.34 10745.90

o Page 38



4 Generation Tariff for FY 2018-19
Tariff Regulations

4.1 As discussed in Section 2, the generation tariff tor supply of power from Units 3 & 4
under the approved PPA is to be determined in accordance with the OERC Tariff
Regulations, 2014, OPGC has computed the tariff for supply of power from Units 3 &
4 from the anticipated COD of Unit 4 upto March 31, 2019 in accordance with the

OERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 as detailed in the following paragraphs,

4.2 Regulation 2.2 of the OERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 specifies as under-

2.2 Tariff in respect of a generating station may be determined for the whole
of the generaling station or a unit or units of the generating station:

Provided that the tariff shall be determined unit wise till the time tarift cannor
he determined for the whole of the generating station or for the units as per
the condition mentioned in the proviso below:

Provided that the taritf shall be determined Jor units afier the cut-off date of
the last unit in the units or afier the capital cost of the last unit in the unity iy
finalised, whichever is carlier:

Provided that tariff shail be determined Jor the whole of the generating station
after the cut-off date of the last unit in the generating plant or afier the capital
cost of the last unit in the generating plant is finalized, whichever iy earlior:

(el

In accordance with the above, OPGC has submitted the taritt for sale of power in two
parts: (i) from anticipated COD of Unit 4 upto COD of Unit 3 and {ii) from anticipated
COD of Unit 3 i.e., station COD to March 31, 2019,

4.4 Regulation 2.3 of the OERC Farit Regulations, 2014 specifies as under:
“For the purpose of determination of tariff. the capital cost of the project may

be broken up into units and distinet units Jorming part of the project. if

required.., "




anticipated Capital Cost as on COD of Unit 4 has been considered to be 60% of the
anticipated capital cost as on COD of the project. This is in line with the industry
practice and cost allocation amongst the Units in case of multiple units in the
generating station.

4.6 In light of the above. the Capital Cost and means of finance considered for tariff

computation for FY 2018-19 is as given hereunder:

Table 22: Capital Cost and means of finance for tariff for FY 2018-19

Particulars T‘ Units From COD Of?U_nit 4 ‘; From COD of Unit 4
L | to COD of Unit 3 _to March 31, 2019 N
Installed Capacity | MW 660 ; 320
Capital Cost _RsCroe | 88141 | 980234
 Equity 25.57% 25.57%

Debt T R Crore 4377.30 72955 |
Equity UTRs Crore ; 1504.10 2506.84

4.7 As per OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014, the tariff for supply of power from a thermal
generating station shall comprise of two parts namely. capacity charge (for recovery of

annual fixed cost) and energy charge (for recovery of primary and secondary tuel cost).

4.8 The Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) of a generating station shall consist of the following
components:
L. Return on Equity
. Interest on loan capital
1. Depreciation
iv. Operation and maintenance expenses

V. Interest on working capital

4.9 The components of AFC are discussed in the following paragraphs.

Return on Equity (RoE)

4.1} Regulation 4.5 of the OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 specifies the rate of RoE as 16%.

Accordingly. the Ry

;'IF*I: has be

!




16% as under:
Table 23: RoE for FY 2018-19 (Rs. Crore)

FY 2018-19
From COD of Unit4 | From COD of Unit 3

Particulars
_ to COD of Unit 3 to March 31, 2019
From 30-Jan-19 06-Mar-19 B
) To 05-Mar-19 31-Mar-19 |
No. of days of operation 35 26 :
_Equity base 1504.10 2506.84
| Rate of Rok ] 16.00% 16.00% |
Rok: ] 23.08 2857

Interest on loan

4.1t The loan amount as on COD of Unit 4 as shown in the ‘Table 22 has been considered as
the opening loan balance. The normative repayment has been considered as equivalent
to the deprectation in accordance with the provisions of OERC Tariff Regulations.
2014, The outstanding loan as on COD of Unit 3 has been worked out by considering
the outstanding normative loan. pertaining to Unit 4, as on COD of Unit 3 and the Joan
amount corresponding to the Capital Cost of Unit 3. The actual rate of interest of
10.35% (for FY 2017-18) has been provisionally considered as the interest rate. The
interest on loan has been caleulated on the normative average loan for the respective
period by applying the rate of interest. The interest on Joan claimed for FY 2018-19 is

as shown in the Table below:

Table 24: Interest on Loan for FY 2018-19 (Rs. Crore)

: FY 2018-19
Particulars . From COD of Unit | From COD of Unit |
4 t0 COD of Unit3 | 3 to March 31,2019
From 30-Jan-19 06-Mar-19
To G5-Mar-19 31-Mar-19
___________ No. of days of eperation 35 26
Gross loan - Opening 437730 729551
%m@_‘_glnu]mi\'c repayments o {).00 | 2613
Netloan - Opening 43773 7269.37
Receipts during the vear .00 0.00
Repayment during the year 26.13 32.06
Net foan - Closing 4351.17 723732
- Average Net Loan 4364.24 7233.34
Rate of Interest on Loan _10.55% 10.35%
| Interest on loan 445 54051

1

P ge 41



Depreciation

4.12 OERC Tariff Regulations,

2014 specity the rates of depreciation of each asset class,

Depreciation has been computed considering the asset class wise GFA and the rates of

depreciation specified in the QERC

Tartft Regulations,

depreciation claimed tor FY 2018-19 is as under:

Table 25: Deprecnatmn for FY 2618-19 (Rs. Crore)

2014, Accordingly, the

o ] FY 2018-19 B
Particulars From COD of Unit4to | From COD of Unit 3

e COD of Unit 3 to March 31,2019
o From 30 Jdn 19 06-Mar-19

- _To 05-Mar-19 31-Mar-19

__No.of dd\s of operation 35 26
Land-Leasehold 0.36 0.44

- Civil works 6.57 7.84

Plant & Machinery 19.21 23.78
Jotal 26.13 32.06

Operation and Maintenance (0& M) expenses

4.13 Regulation 4.28(a) of the OFRC Tariff Regulations. 2014 specify the normative O&M
expenses of Rs. 18.38 fakh/MW for the Unit size of 600 MW and above. Clause 4{e) of

Schedule 4 of the PPA provides a multiplication factor of 0.9 on the specified

normative O&M expenses. Accordingly. the normative O&M expenses have been

computed considering the norm specified in the OERC

applving the multiplication factor of 0.9.

Farift Regulations, 2014 and

414 The O&M expenses claimed for FY 2018-19 is as shown in the Table below;

,’;!‘_‘s_*_!z_!_s,,2,,95_‘S_)_s%tM,gmz!z.s,@%,J‘Qr_._ﬁ\” 2018-19

—

- FY}__!}__!__S v o
Particulars Units From C ()D of Unit4 | From COD of Unit
to COD of Unit3 | 3 to March 31,2019 |
From Date 30-Jan-19 06-Mar-19
To Date 05-Mar-19 Ji-Mar-19
~_No.of (id\s of operation Days 35 o
l ml SE/L e MW B 660 66()
\o of Units No. | l 2
Normative O&M CXpenses as per Rs [
- Regulation 4.28(a) of OERC Tarift s 18.38 18.38
iﬁBtf‘Lih‘LlOnS 2014 Lakh/MW i
+ Normative O&M expenses as per i Rs. 16,54
( lause 4(¢) of \(.h{,dulf. 4 of the I’I’Idlxh”\/l\h )” ~
377()& \l expenses - - : Rs. Crore | !047 i

1 age 4 2
Lw



Interest on Working Capital (IoW()

4.15 Regulation 4.24(a) of the OERC Tarif! Regulations, 2014 specify the normative
working capital requirements corresponding 1o normative annual plant availability
factor for coal based thermal generating station as follows:

1. Cost of coal for one month for pit-head generating station and two months for
non-pit-head generating station.

it. Cost of secondary fuel oil for one month,

. Maintenance spares ‘@ 20% of O&M expenses.

iv. Receivables equivalent to one month of capacity charges and energy charges

v. O&M expenses for one month.

4.16 Further. Regulation 4.26 specifies the rate of interest on working capital as SBI Base
Rate plus 300 basis points as on April 1, 2014 or 1™ April of the vear in which the
generating station or a Unit thereof is declared under commercial operation, whichever

15 later.

417 The normative working capital requirements have been computed in accordance with
the provisions of the QOERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 treating the generating station as
pit-head generating station. Further, in addition to normative O&M expenses in
accordance with Regulation 4.28(a), the water charges in accordance with Regulation
4.28(e) have also been considered in computing the normative working capital
requirements. OPGC humbly submits that the OPGC requests the Hon'ble Commission
to consider the water charges in addition to normative O&M expenses in estimation of

normative working capital requirements,

418 The rate of interest on working capital has been considered as 1 1.15% considering the
SBI one-year MCLR of 8.15% as on April 1. 2018 +300 basis points i accordance
with the OLERC Tariff’ Regulations, 2014, The JoWC claimed for FY 2018-19 1S5 as

follows:

Page 43



Table 27: JToWC for FY 2018-19 (Rs. Crore)

f FY 2018-19 '

Particulars From COD of Unit4 | From COD of Unit 3 |

n e j to COD of Unit 3 to March 31,2019

_ From 30-Jan-19 . 06-Mar-19

- T{) 05-Mar-19 31-Mar-19

, 35 26 ;

Coal Cos 58.72 117.44 |

_Oil Cost 1.06 2.12
0 & M expenses - 10.09 2019
Muaintenance Spares. L - 2.09 o 30n

B Receivables T h{) 82 274.12
W O!I\m” Ldplldl Loan : 223 78 417.03

_Requirement ]

Rate of Interest 11.13% 11.13%
 Interest on Working Capital 2.38 331

Annual Fixed Cost (AFC)

4.19 Based on the above., the AFC claimed for FY 2018-19 is as shown in the Table below:

Table 28: AFC for FY 2018-19 (Rs. Crore)

\ FY 2018-19 o
Particulars Pmm COD of Unit4 | From COD of Unit
i 0 COD of Unit3 | 3 to March 31,2019
O & M Expenses 10.47 15.55
Depreciation 26.13 32.06
Interest on Term Loans f 3415 3451
lntuut on \\ orking Capital | 7 238 331
Rmu non E quity o 3.08 2857
AFC T T 106.21] 01 |

4.20 OPGC requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the claimed AFC for FY 2018-19.

Norms of Operation
4.21 OLERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 specify the following norms of operation for a thermal
generating station:

L Availability

1. Plant Load Factor (PLF)

i1, Gross Station Heat Rate (GSHR)
iv. Secondary fuet oif consumption (SFOC) LL’J‘L

Page JJ




v. Auxiliary Energy Consumption (AEC )

vi. Transit and handling loss

Availability
422 Regulation 5.3(a) of the OERC Tarifl Regulations. 2014 specify the Normative Annual
Plant Availability Factor of 85% for recovery of full AFC. The same has been

considered as the Availability for FY 2018-19.

Plant Load Factor (PLF)
4.23 Regulation 3.3(b) of the OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 specify the Normative Annual
Plant Load Factor of 83% for incentive purposes. The PLF for FY 2018-19 has been

considered as 835%,.

Gross Station Heat Rate (GSH R)

4.24 Regulation 5.3(c)(iit) specifics the methodology for determination of normative GSHR
for new thermal generating stations achieving COD after April 1, 2014. The normative
GSHR has been determined in accordance with the same considering the guaranteed

technical parameters, as shown in the Table below:

Tabie 29: Determination of normative GSHR

: rrrrrr Particulars Units | Value ?
;”PI‘LS\UIL Rating L kgiem” 247 ]'
| 0t 363/393 |
7 i\pL of Bm[u I ced Pump Turbine Driven |
m(;ua_mfn[u,d !)utwn i nit Huat RdtL keal/kWh 2078.00 )
Muaximum Design { init Heat Rate as per _— S
i ! cealf / 2131, )
OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 keal’kWh e
\l low abl:{)u]gn Heat Rate i kcal/kWh 2078.00 |
" Allowable Gross Station Heat Rate T " . .
L (L045xDesign Heat Rate) | kealkWh 17131 |

425 Accordingly. the GSHR has been claimed as 2171 5] kcal/kWh.

Secondary fuel oil consumption (SF 0C)

4.260 Regulation 5.3(d) of the OFRC Tarift Regulations. 2014 specify the normative SFOC

. A L. E : Page 43




of 0.5 ml/kWh for new thermal generating stations achieving COD after Aprii 1. 2014,

Accordingly, the normative SFOC has been considered as 0.5 ml/k Wh.

Auxiliary Energy Consumption (AEC)
4.27 Regulation 5.3(¢) of the OERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 specify the normative AEC as
3.25% for Unit size of 300 MW and above with steam driven BFP. In addition. the

e

AEC of 0.5% is allowed for generating stations with IDCT. In accordance with the

same. the normative AEC has been considered as 5.75%,

Transit and handling loss

4.28 Regulation 4.34 of the OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 specify the normative transit
and handling loss of coal as 0.2% for pit-head generafing stations. In accordance with
the same. the normative transit and handling loss has been considered as 0.29%.

4.29 Based on the above, the norms of operation considered for FY 2018-19 are as under:

Table 30: Norms of operation for FY 2018-19

- Plant Load Factor (PLF) ) 859,

_Gross Station feat Rate (GSHR) | 2171.51 keal/kWh
Secondary Fuel Qil Consumption (SFOC) | 0.5 ml/kWh |

| Auxiliary Energy Consumption (AEC) 5.73% N

_Transit and handling loss ] 0.2% B

Fuel mix

4.30 The coal requirement for Units 3 & 4 is to be met from the allotted coal blocks of
Manoharpur and Dipside of Manoharpur to M/s OCPL. The allotment agreement for
the same is enclosed at Annexure 14, The coal from the same shall be procured at cost
plus rate as determined in accordance with the guidelines of competent authority. The
allotted coal blocks are not expected to be operational in FY 20018-19. Therefore.
OPGC shall be procuring coal through Bridge Linkage and Flexible utilisation routes
for FY 2018-19. The documentary evidences for coal availability under Bridge Linkage

and Flexible utilisation routes are enclosed at Annexure 15 & 16.

Page 16




Table 31: Fuel mix for FY 2018-19

Particulars Units | Value Basis
GCV of secondary fuel oi] | keal/L 10000 Actual forUnits 1t &2
Price of secondary fuel oil | Rs./kL 32304 OCL, price for October 2018
_(r( Vof coal kcal I\E 2900 Estimated
 Price of coal L -
Bridee Lml\dgc coal Rs./MT 1780 | Lstimated i
Flexible utilisation coal Rs./MT 2300 | Estimated 5
Bridge Linkage coal % 69% | Estimated
Flexible utilisation coal Yo 31% Estimated
Weighted  average coal | Rs/MT 1942 Lstimated
price (betore transit foss) ) )
Weighted  average coal | Rs/MT 1946 Estimated
price {after transit loss) g

Energy Charge Rate

431 Based on the norms of operation and fuel mix as discussed above. the Energy Charge

Rate computed for FY 2018-19 is as under:

Table 32: Energy Charge Rate for FY 2018-19

!

éP&rticul‘uﬂ. Unit FY 2018-19
rrrrrrr \ uxxlmr\ C omumpuon % 3.75%
(Jmss %umon Heat Rate kCal/kWh 27151
(;( V of Coal kCal/ke 2900
TGOV ol Ol kCal/L 10000
Specific Coal Consumption ke ’kWh (.75
Spcuhc ()1§ C onsumplion mi/kWh G.50
Price of Coal Rs./MT 1946
¢ 01 %Lumda:\ ():l Rs. 7kl 32364
it nun\ C hdI“L Rate | B
{for estimation of working Paisa/kWh 157.02
;__capital requircment)

4.32 OPGC requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the base value of Energy Charge

Rate for estimation of Working Capital Requirement as claimed in this Petition. OPGC
requests the Hon’ble Commission to allow the bitling of Energy Charges on monthly
basis considering the actual fuel prices and GCV in accordance with the OERC Tariff

Reguiations, 2014.

Page 4




Generation tariff for FY 2018-19
4.33 Based on the above, the generation tariff claimed for FY 2018-19 for the entire capacity

of Unit 3 and 4 is as shown in the Table below:

Table 33: Generation Tariff claimed for FY 2018-19

FY 2018-19
Particulars " Units From CODof | From COD of
; Unit 4 to COD of | Unit 3 to March
L : Unit 3 31,2019
| Annual Fixed Cost ) Rs. Crore 106.21 134.01
| Energy Charge Rate (Base value) | Paise/kWh ) ~157.02

4.34 OPGC requests the Hon’ble Commission to approve the generation tariff for F'Y 2018-
19 as claimed in the Petition so as to enable OPGC for billing for the energy supplied

under the approved PPA for Units 3 & 4.

Tariff for sale to GRIDCO for FY 2018-19

4.35 As per the approved PPA and subsequent GoO Notification dated December 20. 2018,
75% of the installed capacity of Units 3 & 4 is contracted with GRIDCO. In accordance
with Regalation 2.2 of the OERC Tarift Regulations, 2014, 75% of the AFC
corresponding to total Capital Cost shall be applicable for sale to GRIDCO under the
approved PPA. The tariff for sale of power to GRIDCO under the approved PPA is as

shown in Table below:

Table 34: Generation Tariff for sale to GRIDCO for FY 2018-19

, FY 2018-19

Particulars Units From COD of Fr()m COD of

5 Unit 4 to COD of - Unit 3 to March

; Unit 3 31,2019

' Annual Fixed Cost o Rs.Crore | 79.66 10050
_Energy Charge Rate (Base value) | Rs/AWh | 157.02

Reimbursement of Other charges

4.36 Regulations 7.10, 7.11 and 7.12 of the OERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 specify as

under;

Page 4

§




"REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES, CHARGES AND EXPENSES

" AU Fees and charges paid by the generaiing companies under the prevailing
Regulation: Notification on Fees for filing of petitions or applications before
the Commission. as amended from time 1o time. shall be reimbursed direcily
by the beneficiaries in proportion of their allocation in the generating stations.
711 The generating company shall be entitled to recover the fees und charges
as mentioned in Regulation 7.10 of this regulation which have been paid il
the notification of these regulations.

A2 The Commission may, inits diseretion and for the reasons o be recorded
inwriting and after hearing the affecied parties. allow reimbursement of any

Jee or expenses as may he considered necessary.

4.37 Clause 7(a) and 7(b) of Schedule 4 of the approved PPA specifies as under:
(a) Tax on income
Tax on the income stream of OPGC shall not be recovered from GRIDCO,
other than as provided by the Appropriate Commission from time to rime.
(hj Other taxes / duties + levies 7 cess
Statutory taxes, levies. duties, royaliv. cess or any other kind of impositionts
imposed! charged by any Government (central 7 statej and 7 or any other local
bodies 7 authorities on  generation  of  electricity including  auxiliary
consumplion or any other type of consumption including water, environment
protection. sale or on supply of power * electricity and: or in respect of anv of
ity installations associated with the Power Station pavabie by OPGC to the
authorities concerned shall be computed as per the provisions of the
prevailing Tariff norms of the Tariff’ Regulations and shall be borne and
additionally  paid by GRIDCO on a proportionate  basis with  other
beneficiary(ies) in u proportionate manner. Provided however that any charge
in respect of the energy sent outside the State of Orissa out of capacity not

allocated to GRIDCO. shall not be charged 10 GRIDCO in any manner.”

4.38 In accordance with the provisions of the OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014 and the

approved PPA reproduced above. the other charges for FY 2018-19 have been claimed.

as detailed below,

Page 49




Electricity Duty

4.39 Electricity Duty is payable on the auxiliary consumption of the generating station at the
prevailing rates, which s currently Rs. 0.55/kWh. Accordingly. the total estimated
clectricity duty based on the auxiliary consumption @ 5.73% of the gross generation is

Rs. 3.70 Crore.

Water charges

4,40 Regulation 4.28(¢) of the OLRC Tariff Regulations. 2014 provide the water charges in
addition 1o normative Q&M expenses specitied in the Regulation 4.28(a). Accordingly,
the water charges have been estimated for FY 2018-19 as Rs. 1.31 Crore constdering

the agreement executed with the Water Resources Department.

Energy Compensation Charge payable to OHPC

441 OPGC s required to pay the cnergy compensation charge to OHPC as per the bills
raised by OHPC for the same. The energy compensation charge payvable for Units 3 &
4 1s estimated based on the latest bills raised by OHPC. for Units 1 & 2. as Rs. 0.29

Crore tor FY 2018-19.

System Operation Charges (SOC) & Market Operation Charges (MOC) for SLDC/RLDC
4.42 OPGC has claimed the 1otal SOC and MOC charges of Rs. 0.10 Crore towards SOC
and MOC charges to be paid to RLDC for Unit 4 and SLDC for Unit 3 for FY 2018-19.

fncome tax

445 Regulation 4.7 of the OFRC Tariff Regulations, 2014 specifies that the income tax
shall be recovered from the beneficiaries. Accordingly. the tax on RoE has heen
computed considering the Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) Rate of 21.35% at this
stage. OPGC would try its level best to ensure that afier taking the benefits under the
provisions of Income Tax Act. OPGC is liable 10 pay only MAT for Unit 3 and Unit 4.
However. in case, due to certain reasons. if income tax benefifs to OPGC are denied
and OPGC have to pay Corporate Tax Rate. OPGC will approach the Commission for
consideration of Corporate Tax Rate at the time of final tariff determination after COD

of'the Project. Aceordingly. income tax for FY 2018-19 works out to Rs. 1419 Crore,

A5

Page 50




Recovery of ARR & Tariff Petition Fee and Publication Expenses

4.4

4.45

4.40

Regulation 7.11 specify that the generating company is entitled to recover the fees and
charges paid by the generating company under the prevailing Regulation/ Notification
on Fees for filing of petitions or applications before the Commission. Accordingly.
OPGC requests the Hon'ble Commission to approve the reimbursement of Petition Fee

estimated publication expenses for the instant Petition.

In accordance with the OERC Tarift Regulations. 2014, the total estimated other
charges for FY 2018-19 and GRIDCO share corresponding the contracted capacity of

75% of the installed capacity for FY 2018-19 is shown in the Table below:

Table 35: Other charges for FY 2018-19 (Rs. Crore)

""""" FY 2018-19 | FY 2018-19
S No. Particulars (Total ! (Reimbursable
estimated} by GRIDCO)

1 Electricity Duty 3.70 2.78

2 Water Charges 1.31 0.98

' 3 | Energy compezjsz}tion charge (.29 0.2

e Payable to OHPC

~ 3 180C and MOC of SEDC/RLDC 0.05 0.03

; 5 Income Tax 14.19 10.64

s - ARR & Tariff Petition fee and 0.81 061

_publication expenses |
7 Total 2035 15.26

OPGC requests the Hon'ble Commission to provisionally approve the other charges of
Rs. 15.26 Crore. OPGC further requests the Honble Commission to direct GRIDCO
Ltd. to reimburse the other charges on actual basis incurred during the vear. Further,
OPGC requests for reimbursement ol any other charges as per the above stated

provisions ol PPA and Regulations as and when applicable.

Interim tariff till disposal of the instant Petition
4.47

The Units 3 & 4 are in advanced stages of completion with the anticipated CODs of
March 6. 2019 and January 30, 2019 respectively. OPGC requests the Hon'ble

Commission to approve the interim tariff as claimed by OPGC. till the disposal of the

Lu i




instant Petition.

Provisional tariff till determination of final capital cost and tariff

4.48 The anticipated CODs of Units 3 & 4 are March 6, 2019 and Januvary 30, 2019
respectively. The Petition for approval of final capital cost and tariff determination
shall be filed based on the actual expenditure incurred upto COD in due course of time.
OPGC requests the Hon'ble Commission to continue the applicability of the AFC
approved for the period from March 6, 2019 to March 31, 2019 prorating the same for a
period of one year and accordingly allow the billing of monthly capacity charge for sale
of power to GRIDCO from April 1. 2019 till approval of final capttal cost and tarift
determination by the Hon'ble Commission. OPGC further requests the Hon'ble
Commission to allow billing of Energy Charges in accordance with the provisions of

the OERC Tarift Regulations. 2014,

Page 52



5 Pravers

OPGC respectfully prays that the Hon'ble OERC may:
L Admit the instant Petition:

i, Grant an expeditious hearing in the matter:

. Approve the Capital Cost as claimed in the Petition:

iv.  Approve the tariff for FY 2018-19 as claimed in the Petition:

V. Approve the recovery of other charges on actual basis as incurred during the year:

vi.  Approve the billing of Capacity Charges and Energy Charges for FY 2018-19 in
accordance with the provisions of the PPA/OERC Tariff Regulations, 2014:

vil.  Approve the billing of Infirm Power to be supplied by OPGC to GRIDCO as per the
provisions of the OERC Tariff Regulations. 2014

vill.  Approve the interim tariff to be applicable from anticipated COD of Unit 4 upto
disposal of the instant Petition and continue the same for the next control period till
the taritt is dectded by the Commission:

iX.  Approve the billing of monthly Capacity Charge and Energy Charge determined in
the instant Petition till determination of linal capital cost and tariff by the Hon ble
Conumission

X, Condone any inadvertent omissions, errors, shortcomings and permit OPGC 1o add’
change/ modity/ alter this filing and make further submissions as may be required at a
futare date: and

Xi.  Pass such other and further Orders as deemed fit and proper mn the facts and

\ e

Petitioner

circumstances of the case.,

Bhubaneshwar

January 17, 2019



Chechfist of Forms and other information/ documents for tariff Gling for 1B TPS Enits 3 & 4

Name of Vtitity / Company: Odisha Power Generation Corporation Limited

Form No. Title of Tariff Filing ¥orm Tick
Form |1 Summany of Tardf Proposali Fhermai) v
Form |2 Swmnuy of Tanil Proposalt Hvdros NA
Form 2 Plant Characteristics v
Form 22 Betals of COD. Type of nvdro statton Capacny Index, Primany enerey rate NA
Form 23 Salwent Features ol fyvdrocicetrne Project NA
Jorm 31 Planned & Forced Outages NA
Form 4 | Revenue from Sale of Power {Previous vear actual) NA
Form 3 1 Non Tantl income NA
Form 6] O&M Txpenses v
Form n 2 Fixad Assets and Depreciation v
Formy 6.3 Cajculation of Interest on Loans
Form 6.4 Caleukinon of Interest an Workurs Capral Foan v
Torm 7140 Detla Informeation e be Submuted 1 respeet of Fuel for Computation of Enceey Charges tor FPA{Coal) NA
Torm 7 1¢0) Dotilsiintormation 1o be Subimtted i resnect of Pued for Compatanion of Eierey Charees lor FIPA{UI NA
Form 72 Fnerey Charees for Thermat Generation v
Form 8. Break-up of Capral Cost tor Coal based projects <
Form § 2 Break up of Capitai cost for hvdro power sencrating station NA
Form83 Break up of Capital Cost for Plunt & Cguipment{Hvdro) NA
Form § 4 Statement of Additional Capilalisation after COD v
Form 8.5 IDC Planned and actual W
Form 8.6 Dewnls of Forekm oans / Fguin NA
Form 8§ 7 Do enerey and peaking capabilne pmonthwvise ) ROR with Pondase Sioreae 1 DU RCW Stalions NA
Form 8 8 Preten encrgy and MW Contnuous (montwisel ROR vpe new stations N
Other lnformation’ Documents
5L No. Information/Doctiment Tick
{ Certiheate of meorperation. Certificne Tor Commenement of Business, Memorandum of Association, & Articles of NA
Associanon § Yer New Stauon setup by a cenmany making tardl application tor the first ime o OFERC)
3 Auittonwise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with alf the Schedules & annevures on COD NA
of the Staton of the new stalion for the refevant vears

3 Copras of relevant toan Agreements ~

4 Copies or'tie approval of Competent Authority fur the Capiad Costand Fmancial package v

5 Copies of e Bguiy preticipatton aerecments and necessary approval for the foreien SOy NA

7 Copios of the BESAPEA with the benelienines, if any ¥

§ Dutinfed note pving reasons for tme and cost over run, Woapphicalle <

9 Detitls of NBE Buse e lahen for calvulation NA

[ A other relevant mtormtion. many o be specificd v

Note: Electranic copy in the form of CD/AFloppy disc shall abso be furnished.

04



L
o

T0'LS] AL (ymyesie) ey doary) ARl D)
97s| (aaeys ODANRD) SBIRY)Y IO 4
05601 99°6L DAY W 2RUS O D
10°ve 1901 24V 9
LS'8T 80°¢C Aunbzy uo iy 5
1¢7¢ ec7 79 L0 ] steoT] [eudeny sunpo uo syl
16+s N €9 30 SATARY) 0. 29 SUROTY LA | UO ISAIAI] ¢
907§ crog 9 0] vonurmaidogl ¢
S8 L0l 19 o f SIS N ¥ O t
IBIEYD) PIXIY v
s L ¢ < I
61O TEE YR 0 fNU JO GO 0
£ HEN JOQOD WOl | $ U 30 (JOO Woa{ | 3udidjoy SAe[nMLER ] ON'S
61-810C Ad
{31040y uj "sy)
W CSHU SdL HE THONRIS JAMO] [EULIIY | Y] JO dUIEN]
papuny voneiodio) BoRERUIY LaM0g vYSIPO ¢ Auedwio) ; A3 34 JO dwey

ZULIDL HOUBIIUOY V esodoa Ly 0 ALEUHU
J. wot o) o JUE]




D13 JORI2UAT WIS YSRCIL A0 EINHIGAY 10 J0IRIDUIR UOUSAGLEED PG PR2IPN FULTINILD S0 J012IAU0F WEAS JRHOHEDALOD B

DTN JO ULTIPUOT sy FUOR APDRIREISAIUIMN D 1]

N} Ao

SHMBAJ YONS [ 4]22dSG M9 SIBGGNINS 31D LAY Jaeay dRayeis J4Iu] 238 03 AU, PUAOH-01 )-ALDY SB {INS Mdlyes

R T IRIDER DAY

IR

sl

AN BURLENT A

WA 8RO U1 ATO[OULINT

[ pastq 1eoa © jo ased a1 ut B0 ueid 23 O SINSLNIITED MENG M 0qisag]

WL LY O[GRERATIOU S1 2R

aad

AL D

RERIFET AR ML E

0D AT 2D

2 paNe]y,

AISEILRNTHUSY

NA AN TCEY D SRR PRI UONRINEML IO L]

1
Eadg Aoy

D PAMEADY 2

QAR

RAOJOULAY

152y DS AUy

ERIEI] 2INENN ] yoRY

5 W TRINERIS | T SUHO Uaisag)
Yy AN} uiis
i) dnayeiy

N

padjudiRn T GG W U6 SHonpuny

3I0C Rile T S 557 3764 17571 Usiooq] paotunienty
SRS P Can T TSR T
BEERETS REENITN Ty Teagiadng 1y-
o crmadua )

NS [HERE ToHIT wq ) SINRSAL]

I¢] UL

TGO 0 SN | PUR ]L$T U

Y ALEGINT LR

eXZT

g0 adda g

L w

RHENRIY

05 10 adA |

(10 aomedoy ROy o o]

g

434

siodn y papsyg

IDUERU Q1Y 10 I3 U A[Rpogy

SHEa(]

[

O W USH OA4H VOO

EUNRYIAITIREIN

O] AW L]

seag png

SAEEay {BIMIN 00 Auy

LEASAS (1

DA VL0 RSOUSICT TWIMSAS AJanDal 1w ases 10§ Oy Yitay jued paseg waapga pinby o107 spioy eaua

(STATHLEDY PJELRE UOHEINTIY [EIEIUIOIIAU]

SHILELE (ENBOIOU | jeady

itH

puod 4se agy o1 NN T 0] soup ada

HRN VRO AT 1y

JI0J WRAE G0 YRR

tR Vi O prite,

)
21 GIDREAS MO

_sun)ea g arpianty any

T =) 0

[#iB Tt RIfh 3 LR ol [REOLLETAHON ) UL

TUAAYT TN E,;

__==_ﬂ_ I JU S MISLEDINLIELD JISRY

VIO

(LOENEEMLY }) SILSLEAIIRLIRL ) LU RY,|

£ R E SHU Y QL) S TUOHEBIS 300, (BN Y 3Y) JO Sy

PR VONEIOLI0 ) UOHBAIUINY LI 0) BYSER)  ANRduioy 7 K130 ] 4F Jo JmEN




F6l 1oy Q0L 'SY PEFACITRITESTENTY
97 Ce $Aup JOON
i ] spupy jeuonesdo 100N
HI0T 1€ UMBI M|f NE 0 QOO 01 ¢
£ HU JO GOD Wod| jiun 3o O oty
I Wy, sy 21mY M
TSCSTO66 wn’y SHUY AW 1oq 205 Juawiannbos 1oeat Jieg]
anjea Spun SIBpIdNIE
SITURYD) JIIEAN
55°Cl L0 saswadd W] ¢
- - ey e Vdd 241 JO + sinpaydg
bs 9l Fe9l MINAPETE S Jo (@) asne) aad se sasuoadxa WO sanzuLoN F
. e S 10T SUONRINGIY [Fue ] 0 jo .
REBI 3Ll ANAPDETT S (RISTH uone|nsay 1ad se sasuadxa [y aaneuton -
C | ON SHU Jo oNp o ¢
099 069 AN 715 3N ]
97 Yy sxeqd w010 JO SARp j0 0N
oI-teN-I¢ GEBIA-S() NEeG 0F
61-42IA-90) 61-UB -Of aned ot
s ¥ £ s I
60T " IE MR O) (£ NN JO QO M ¢
£ HUY 3O (1O WO [N 3O (JO)) tosy SH Y SARERINAG,) ON'S
61-81H0T Ad

(aoi)y uy sy)

Fo-IWHOd

bR E I Sd L F THONEIS A3M0d [RIAIET aY] Jo nmuey]

pMUNT Hoye.od o)) UOLEIUA 1m0 BYSIPO ¢ Suedwoy AN Y} 0 SRy
sasualx ] WRO




(da0L) Uy Sy

TWHOA

pahyy wonesrodaon) noyes

T® L suu

90°TY €197 {2 R 3
BLET 1T61 Y8T°¢ ARWIPRIN 79 JUR[d
PRL LS9 Yobe SNI0M 1AL
O 9e0 Sabty Pioyasea-puen
97 Ty H01Eddo Jo SAEp Ju TON
GI-1BIA-LE 6118 A-5) oL
61-TRIA-90 6l-uep-o¢ o |
6107 1€ YoIBW 0} g jo qoo M
. uonedsdap
£ 3UN JO GO Wk | £ Uy Jo GO wod g .c .a:y sigpnanieyd
G1-810¢7 Ad yored
uonenaadaq
06°5FL01 PETO86 Ir'9%6% [B10 ],
Q0'8FLY SLTCEY SOE6LE IR W U]
9l 1 18¢ W r6TE FPFIS0T SHOM [IAL7
3L °CRI €568l O ployasea-pue|
GIOT “IE YR 01 {C U Jo qO) 91 F
IS0 1m0 £ MU JO O WOl U} JO (O Wo. g sEepanLeg
68107 Ad
YA

Qb 41 SUOHEIS 1IM0 ] [BULIAY ] Y} JU iy

3U3N) Jam0d vYSIPO ¢ sundwo)) 7 AN} 241 Jo nueN

uoeadagg pue s1assy paxay




SADIRYD 2DUDUL} PUR 1S P
$ABARY ) 22URULY 1 PPY 01
URO| UO 1524010 6
URQ | HO IS0 fO 21BY 8
uee| JaN d5eiaAy L
SUISO[D) ~ URO| 12N Q
IeaA 3y sulnp uawifeday N
1234 o431 sutmp 51cdha0ay +
LEBILL O LLLY Sutusd() - ueo[ 1BN ¢
1oz 000 dead snoraaad oydn sugo™ Jo siudurardan dane [Ny <
187868, 0CLLEY suuad() - uRop $50I0) |
97 e uonedo jo sAep jo oN
O6IBIN-IE 61-1EIN-50 oL
L et AL GI-uef-0¢ wolyg
14 £ (4 I
6107 7I¢ HodeiN o) £330 goo o
€ HU JO GO Wl | F e o Q0D wody sdepnatLIe ON IS

H61-8107 Ad

£9-IWHO4

pauny wonetodao:

W SN S B CUGRELS J0MO R Y} Jo vy
) UOHRIIUIN JdIMOG vySIPO) cAurditoy / Ay 21 Jo sureN]

SUROT U0 JSAI21U] JO UOIIR[RNE)




60

js¢ CT [elIdE ) FUENIO AL B0 1501914 Q
YaS i1 LR 1Sal2IU] JO a1y i
LY QLTTT 1ataannbay ueo | jended TupO Ay 9
LI'bLT {87081 SIRATIIAY N
¢ o0 C saiedg 2URTOHIR A I
61°0C 6001 sosuadya W ¥ O €
[y Q0 1503 1) C
P LI L 8Y 1507 {20.) {
97 Y uoiredado Jo saep Jo "oN
] Rt e £ 61-1EIN-50 o4
61-1BIN-00 6l-uef-(¢ wodq ON TS
6107 *I¢ By £ HE JO QOD
0} € MUY JO GO WoL | 0) ¢ N JO (1O Wod SIRpRMIE |

61-810T Ad

(1017 U} "SY)

F -0

£ CSUUTY SAL 9 JUGIES 13m0 ] JRULIDY L YL JO AuEN

payur] vonedodio)) uonerausr) samoy eysip(y Kuedwo)y 7 AN} 3yl Jo wey
uror] jerde) Bunjioay ©o 1Sa133Ul JO HoRNI R




Frergy Charges for Thermal Geperation

Name of the Etitity / Compaay : Odisha Power Generation Corporation Eimited

Name of the Thermal Power Station: 13 TPS Units 3 & 4

FORM-7.2

£y 2018-19

Particatars Enits Reference From COD of Unit | From COD of Unit 3 te
410 COD of Lnit 3 Maveh 31, 2049
rom Date Jo-Jan-1Y 06-Mar-19
To Date #5-Mar-19 3-Mar-19
N, of davs of operation Davs 35 26
Operational Parameter
Number of Unity I 2
Lipto 230 MIE
More than 2300 MV MW 660 66
Total Capacity MW 66 1320
Avpilability %o 830y B34y
P Ye 838y B89
Gross Generation ML 471.24 0013
Auxthiary Fuergy Consumption Y 3.75% 5.75%
Auxtlary Energy Consumption ML 2714 40.26
Net Generation ML] ERENE 6349.87
Heat Rate kealkwh 2171 3] 217151
Foel Parameters
Cadoritle Value for Different Fuels
Fuel 5 dndipenows Coul) keal Ky 20 24901)
Fuel 4 (mported Coudy keul/Kg
Fuel | HEO) kealidr
Fuel 2(18D)y kealdar
Fuel 3 (DO} kealidar FOOUG FO0O
Landed Fuel Price for different fuels
Fuel 3 (Indigenous Coal} Rs/iMT 1946 1946
Fuel 4 Umported Coaly Rs/MT
Fact 1 (LD Rs/K L
Fact 200851 Rs/Kl.
Fuct 3 (HEFO) s/l 3236400 3236400
Specific Fuel Consumption
Fuel 5 tndigenons Coal) KukWh (}.75 073
Fuel 4 timported Coaly Ka/kWwh
Fuel | 1.DO} mi/kWh
Fuel 20118 mli/kWh
Fuel 3 (ITFO; mi/kWh 13 .3
Total Fuel Consumption
Fuel 3 tIndisenous Coal) MY 332050 32346
Fuel 4 (hiported Coah hSE:
Fach 1 {LDOy wi
Fuet 2(HSEH Wi
Fuel 3 (HFO KI. 236 S50
Heat Content (each fuel separately)
Fuel 3 (Indigenous Coal) Million keal 1020946 1316834
Fuel 4 dmponed Coal) Million keal
Fuel 1 (1D Mullwon keal
Fuel 2HSDH Million keal
Fuel 3 (HEOH Million keal 2336 3304
Fotal Fuel Cast
Fach 3 (hidigenous Coald Rs Crore 68 51 1178
Fuel 4 tImported Coal) Rs Crore
Fuet | {LDUH Rs Crore
Fuel (LIS Rs Crore
Fuel 3 (HFO) Rs Crore 1.23 I 83
Total fuel Cost 69.74 103.61
Foergy Charges per unti Paise/kWh 157.02 157.02

Y.

'..-J\



62

L5'8C BOEC JOU
Y0091 Y00 91 SJOY o 2iey asey
FRO0sT 01 F0S aseq aunby o]
060 000 voneserded jpuonippe o1 swuenad Annbi
F8 9057 01 H0S | b ® € SHup) 1o} Alinby suiuade
97 Y uore1alo yo sAep Jo "on
O1-IRN-1E G112 -0 0
1 RELE ARG, 61-Uer-O¢ woa g
6107 1€ YN £ HED J0 OO
01 ¢ MU JO GO WL | 03 ¢ 3y J0o O Wokg stepnonaeg

61-8107 A4

{2101 "sY) Apnbq uo winpy




63

9Ted $E°07 feio |, L
sasuadya uoneargnd

190 B0 PuB 2] UONUSY [T ] % VY i

901 ol'vl NE L owooup ¢

LO0 SO0 DA TA/OATS JO DOIN PUT HOSH +
dHO 01 ayqesed

o 60 adey) :c:awmmﬁmo,u _MM.E:M..M t

860 [€71 sadiey)y e ] 7

8LC 0L°¢ AN AL |

areys QDAY | Adeded g
parewysy 10} pajRILNST SABPRDILIR ]
61-8107 Ad

(9.401)) *sy]) sABary) YO




U6 1290F S5°CHG ROUSEL G E0Y BU'EFZ, | | J [ SOTOE 31 % M AP 103 FRAEY] 66
1 ! ! |
U ¢ (1 4} 0o (HY D) 0l . [RY ISR :Eu..:.,t_m_ A
ul sl {1t LOB0L L8912 17400 £l LTI wonamLsun Yy S ety T8
T R N T S )
I8Lol ey O08° 101 oo 34 PUTLY GODELATNG ) ENY 4 0
FHItsh [aray LTI fis'Ly s 16¢ SPEALEEA) (0L
Jaq) TAUSTIRE T
Qi i) 90 ] R4 4 SHIRAOY 2y ppmy I
SUEGAE0 ] B oo 70
et By Togid BELS IRy SPTIY Sy RIRCSURIRTTHFTATIN o4 ARGy 1y
T RS 0
FntEn Y RLY Tt T sl g FOasTosiie Ty 0 T oo e 4 iy 1
) TR Y TR TL B i T v nen e T e g T T HET TR R TR e
1 THRTI] © 1018 by 3 iy
sk Uy e} 1LY I Y RN | ' H ~pon e ophypngy RIS u_,w:m_:.z <0 T b s auy, S
LG {4 < 2 13 : - Bl a ks se e il npy B SR d PO G ] RINEDLT |
SL S DEERS aa Ty HE 1T [RIY 41 s DD Apdapay {3 h 1 N [EIPIAEUE U8 Pt U] ¥ AL RERnTy b
S e e e S T o NSMEUT Huflioi iy TR Y o G0l s,y Wy
T N N T [ (TR TR {TROST e ) - - {191 ’ - S ALY [ERO
Iy geg LK [ iTf Sha iy wt - - LINE T STy skt gy ORT LTI 3 T ey
T 1RO Saeyard SETAIEN | N o10y N
- [ - e o IFLLAL L B Pop un 3y won2iisund daa by
s Nl i =Y O TRl - T - ERITTTRER TS ennon pdnmps fit - Ty N T R SR
wormnn e - v G101 [ § G i P pia e ard WA §UEY AT br
PN AIPUL U popngwrg WARRTCIENAT CAIT [es 00 P 49y THt
ST IT L P Ayl - S apdingy SET IO AR () R T
1NN RUR ] TRy, ot
] WY | BUFULY] (B0 'KS
WNEE AR IGS R SEET] (] it
o sdryavd T TR ]
LAY LSy by IR ul &z - 0 spreao sphpngy s1esuen ydipnpy I U popugng wngd TOuENLTLY b
R} LT £ (] T
SITAN T Ay v b |
m I [CRERSETEY F
! FpR Dy 1omd Gy :
Sy fa] OF
=y 8gaed [ROPITUE B popo g proa aegand sadrds penmrg X3
TROPOATFIL Ul DAY
R [ I RGE si0F roRror | i 6ILY Asudin by » wiepy 6T
SATn([ 3 SaNF[ [FI0]
s 1507 aTEnred (LN pOvpan B pepaEy o FTand NG PO PG DT
[ENPIAIPUL I fropg aleg A WORRSE LT
TH] PUE SRV 91
- ; SHINET W 5ax#) SUIpAY JusaIdynng & JUvE] TR0 ],
. . . - ¢ . PEL asd LU - .
LA PR e st | : L ] EOUENGE Ko NI YT a0goIag) e poplewy ISIEG SHMY
LTI o 2l PREIR A0f1 W pApTE g 1% 3 3
-
LIy O (M0
Ly (F VUAREL G b
SULEEY N
FHIDUBOIT B SOURIOY BB SOjaR 3 f§ T
SREYM FOE Gvbna|  § F o
SENIRY CINLASERD | T o
DALY (JOF] W POPRDHEE SREUNAE]  piny o
TEIRI S Jepy (s
PSRRI EOHT a0 |
L ST £ 2]
AR G s L
WG UONEIRL, 3 USTIPHIG Y fY [
LENT vy SussaRdngy Iy o
| i NLEue, ds Uz pep | . Ay Lo
e PUEC WS U] fy o
i [ RLEA
P AN BRI E[ey
4 QIATE % Sor IS o AT |
. Vi JUTf Lo R Y
; payTel "y L Ay oot r s ] andey i) 1 S g e s R
: ! 10R 3P ]
“““ - [TIEYTif A e
[ FRITaRG 3014 f1 HE
LK PAV[N] ML) Gk in g,
e fE DYy tnrbT RGET] af 1oy ' ! w1y 131 ST PR prRp Ry m::.,__,_ ._:.._u.:_w._u.:_ _w
T T i - o T B - i T R T B T WG e
H TR0 07 [l 6F Y o6 L2 okl [ R TR R A B LY
- - R m T Wi s e %% : IR [SE N B T v R TR IS RN LI,
. n—] el . - !
it | ity A A 5N N A
i n sntbo) s o) Tag W pr § o sy
M + Vi i i ¥ 7 l
_— . i e . o . :,__:.__.,_T. .::._,9 &y HEOTR0 7 03 RIBgra:4 RIOT [ Y]y RN I FAORVEERAY ‘,.:.; ,_.._:_a.h . praarpd veanpa png s . AT EUTENE | .
TIHIIELTE 4 19§ sLsseay 171) S HOLeL Ly nghqemng AU (JC) ) o updn 7.:..@::,. [T a.»:::_..:; oy ,~,_::_:._,:." VY | papatwe g zo sy | aprg g ey PARSTUU MBS A T4 A 34 oy Sy A o ey LR RN AN BT TS ATTEN L 23 ¥ 1809 L[ . RN [N
abtgipumbyy predpguy N ] paELILEY P JUdpo) i

SOAUN, Y XY UE Py

TEINHOA

afoadl paswy geo,y 4o v g el ) o da-yeaag

PANUE] GO ) UB1IAN Liwn | RSP

PR E KLY S HT U e we ) rug )

suedido ) 5 GRpop g jo Raey

ETELE 1L

]



L

N A |

SEY L - o) W Apog

D PIRAGE PO

sageds yons o o ayp usgy weswdinba St

yuwsiuege passypand aae spads ey

AR i
B[R PUE GORRDEF ST P00 1Ay SUope S50 80N Iapae e BeOuen|> G Uk syl |

(1op1(y Juiey 2y jo Adod asojous]) (AILOYINE ) JO JwrN) £Q panss] Apealje
uoneaynou 3w o asodind a1 sop panwupe se 1500 ) Suaif 9 nuanjod
[ “ALoyne 1a41o Aue 10 [0 Ag sed syl U pansst uaag Apeaye daey
£ sey (sjuonghiou jramy Aur pur priojduiod udag sey 1aafoad oy aseo yj

«

PAYSLUNG 34 0} o s
JOy Uiy {7 e o] youde puw ¢4 0 natntegy stwedsyg |
0§
81
L1
91
N
rl
¢
4
I
- - 01
'] Wa0,{ Ut pIYsIaAng spera(g C
>
8
L
9
s
¥
c
4
[
) (s it) {g) () {)
e
pasyepdded o o ey puadag o
J500) papy TTERTTTITT TR A TOREY
' pasodiu g 7 pasgende ) juncany | g0y opdn (¢ ) 495w :
pappe suawdinb o

S ) R LSO )

FR-IHO

(1)) D voyesiende ) [FUOLIPPY 0 121y

P ESIU ) SR HHE UGBS I M0 [RILIAY | A JO IR

PAUH] BOURAGAI0]) HONVAIUIY 13 wo g eys1p() ¢ Aurdwio )y 7 15 ) 343 Jo Aey




QL8] £TL96 1+ +9t 61°10¢ sl 98¢ - OCH panenun g
YELILO Flepil LY TO8YF LE9LOT 19°LL6 69 008 i {ro ]
SLLEOT 9L 08T L1691 QO°LLY 9L86¢ D600 YV (YT g ueoty
CLLEOE 0C6L9T SU80661 OF'8e8 YL REY 1Ll Lt | ounoey

- A
FROILET O 85L1 DL CLOFS R 0CT 8¢ EFl - ainky

(1O uo se)
61-8167 Ad

(FE GaIB{A 1% s8)
$1-L107 Ad

(FE Yrauepy 1E sey
L1907 Ad

[T R T L)
5100 A

(EE Y2 IREY IR SK)
$-r107 Ad

(1€ YHER 0 SE)
FE-E10T A4

IR JSIAIRE]

lenjay

(I Sanvinum Yy

9R99 13T el cER oLt 89 - Al
- - - - - - - (g g uee
- - B - - " - L:Ad) [ e
- (]
L899 £8°8T ot ] 6Ly 89T - ]
(1€ Yy e se} (e Yonipy Je s} (1€ IRy 30 SE) (1§ gIEB N 3k SR) (1§ yarugy 11 S8} {14 YXIBIy 1Y SE) et ysaa018] —
£1-TI0T Ad TE-1H0T Ad LT A 016007 Ad 60-8000 A4 80-L00T A4

$2060.7) 5y

8- INHOA

recl Fit 8¥l 8F - (] aannwny

o101 6100 0zec al6 - |EI0 ]

9L LUSE (3681 L8 Dl Fasl M

LFSC i€l 0e9 6E - v O sunby
{(jO) uo sE) (1§ §Aupy e s22) (I 4aiepy e su) (1§ YIIRfy 0 se) CEE IRy e se) AW

Q5107 Ad

SEFEHOT A

FEEHT A

CI-THOT A

CI-HI0T Ad

AL IS

[rwde aad se pauuegg

bR E SN KL g fuone

PARWY ] H0IEI0LI0 ) UOIIEIIUIN) EMDf BYSIPO ©

[enE puv panuepg MIE

N

IM0J [EMLEIY | oY} JO durN

Avedwoy ; Aupy a4 §o AueN




LIST OF ANNEXURES

Flexible coal utilisation

Annexure No. Description Page No.
i PPA dated January 4, 2011 ; OF
2 ,‘ Government of Odisha Notification dated December 20, j a7
L2018 P
3 | Detailed Pm;ut Report R
4 Investment Approval of Government of Odisha e
5 Supply Contract of Més BHEL "’1 G
6 Services Contract of M/s BHEL L4
7 Supply Contract of M/s BGRSEL - & 14
8 Services Contract of M/s BGRSEL PegeYa
9 MGR Contract of M/s L&T & [N
10 Ash pond contract of M/s Shree Balaji Engicon Private £
' Limited
il Loan Agreement executed with PFC fonA
i2 Loan Agreement executed with REC AR
15 Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2017-18 & -
Auditor Certificate for actual capital expenditure upio P
August 31, 2018 |
14 Allotment Agreement for Manoharpur and Dipside 01‘ GA%
Manoharpur Coal Blecks to M/s OCPL
13 Documentary  evidence for Coal Availability under 4z ‘
Bridge Linkage
16 Documentary  evidence for Coal Availabifity under R




	Temp01243.PDF (p.1)
	Temp01244.PDF (p.2)
	Temp01245.PDF (p.3)
	Temp01246.PDF (p.4)
	Temp01247.PDF (p.5)
	Temp01248.PDF (p.6)
	Temp01249.PDF (p.7)
	Temp01250.PDF (p.8)
	Temp01251.PDF (p.9)
	Temp01252.PDF (p.10)
	Temp01253.PDF (p.11)
	Temp01254.PDF (p.12)
	Temp01255.PDF (p.13)
	Temp01256.PDF (p.14)
	Temp01257.PDF (p.15)
	Temp01258.PDF (p.16)
	Temp01259.PDF (p.17)
	Temp01260.PDF (p.18)
	Temp01261.PDF (p.19)
	Temp01262.PDF (p.20)
	Temp01263.PDF (p.21)
	Temp01264.PDF (p.22)
	Temp01265.PDF (p.23)
	Temp01266.PDF (p.24)
	Temp01267.PDF (p.25)
	Temp01268.PDF (p.26)
	Temp01269.PDF (p.27)
	Temp01270.PDF (p.28)
	Temp01271.PDF (p.29)
	Temp01272.PDF (p.30)
	Temp01273.PDF (p.31)
	Temp01274.PDF (p.32)
	Temp01275.PDF (p.33)
	Temp01276.PDF (p.34)
	Temp01277.PDF (p.35)
	Temp01278.PDF (p.36)
	Temp01279.PDF (p.37)
	Temp01280.PDF (p.38)
	Temp01281.PDF (p.39)
	Temp01282.PDF (p.40)
	Temp01283.PDF (p.41)
	Temp01284.PDF (p.42)
	Temp01285.PDF (p.43)
	Temp01286.PDF (p.44)
	Temp01287.PDF (p.45)
	Temp01288.PDF (p.46)
	Temp01289.PDF (p.47)
	Temp01290.PDF (p.48)
	Temp01291.PDF (p.49)
	Temp01292.PDF (p.50)
	Temp01293.PDF (p.51)
	Temp01294.PDF (p.52)
	Temp01295.PDF (p.53)
	Temp01296.PDF (p.54)
	Temp01297.PDF (p.55)
	Temp01298.PDF (p.56)
	Temp01299.PDF (p.57)
	Temp01300.PDF (p.58)
	Temp01301.PDF (p.59)
	Temp01302.PDF (p.60)
	Temp01303.PDF (p.61)
	Temp01304.PDF (p.62)
	Temp01305.PDF (p.63)
	Temp01306.PDF (p.64)
	Temp01307.PDF (p.65)
	Temp01308.PDF (p.66)
	Temp01309.PDF (p.67)
	Temp01310.PDF (p.68)
	Temp01311.PDF (p.69)
	Temp01312.PDF (p.70)
	Temp01313.PDF (p.71)
	Temp01314.PDF (p.72)

